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Pursuant to the stipulated Joint Discovery Plan, as ordered by the Special Master 
on January 29, 2018, Hamed propounds the following Seventh Claims interrogatories 
numbered 42-48, relating to Yusuf claims: 

Y-06 Black Book Balance Owed United 

Y-07 Ledger Balance Owed United 

Y-09 Unreimbursed Transfers  

Y-10 Past Partnership Withdrawals - Receipts 

More particularly, they relate to the attached Exhibit A -- an excerpt of the videotaped 
Deposition of Maher Yusuf (with referenced exhibits) taken under oath in this action; on 
April 3, 2014.  Respondent signing the verification attached hereto is asked to review the 
attached deposition testimony and the referenced exhibits as being the true and correct 
testimony under oath of Maher Yusuf and United Corporation in this action. 

Interrogatory 42 of 50: 

Beginning at page 54 and running through this deposition testimony there is reference to 
$1.6 million ("the $1.6 million") that Yusuf/United assert is owed to either United or 
Yusuf by the Hameds as set forth in Maher Yusuf Deposition Exhibit 144 (attached to 
Exhibit A), Bates numbered HAMD200103, dated August 15th, 2012.  Explain in 
detail, including (but not limited to) reference to any applicable documents, dates, 
conversations, to whom (or what entity) the amounts are owed, witnesses, what 
stores or business operations that $1.6 million relates to and, in full and similar levels 
of detail, which stores or business operations it does not relate to. Include but do not 
limit this to a discussion of all underlying documents used for the calculations and the 
calculations at to which amounts are ascribable to which stores. 

RESPONSE: 
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Interrogatory 43 of 50: 
 
Keeping in mind that Maher Yusuf's testimony, most clearly at pages 67-68, is that some 
of the receipts that were added to "calculate" $1.6 million figure were intentionally 
destroyed by Maher Yusuf and others in anticipation of an FBI raid. 
 

Q. Okay. So what was in the 1.6? You don't know, because 
they're all destroyed? 
A. The receipts. The receipts similar to the ones I'm 
showing you here. 
Q. I know, but the actual ones that you say added up to 
this 1.6, they're gone. 
A. Right. 
Q. Okay. 
A. To this figure, yes. Yes.  

 
Explain in detail, including (but not limited to) reference to any applicable documents, 
dates, conversations, to whom (or what entity) the amounts are owed, witnesses, whether 
amounts that might have been due to Hamed at that exact same point in time, from the 
other stores, were included in this $1.6 million calculation.  Include, but do not limit this to 
how the $1.6 million due for West is an accurate accounting of the total amount Hamed 
owed (or was owed) at that time or how admitting that $1.6 million owed with regard to 
that one, East store is an admission to the full amount owed either way at that time -- 
further explaining his testimony at 69-70: 
 

Q. But when this -- when this math was done, you didn't go 
and get the receipts from St. Thomas, right? 
A. No. 
Q. So in St. Thomas, for instance, it could be the Yusufs owe 
Hameds $10 million, for all you know. 
A. (Witness indicating). 
Q. Right? 
A. Could be whatever it could be. I don't know. 
Q. Yeah. Okay. 
And in the West store, since those weren't collected when you 
did this letter, -- 
A. Correct. 
Q. -- again, the Yusufs could -- take a different number -- 
the Yusufs could owe the -- the Hameds $1,241,386.42, couldn't 
they? 
A. Whatever. 

RESPONSE: 
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Interrogatory 44 of 50: 
 
Keeping in mind that Maher Yusuf was testifying for United (as its President) in this 
deposition (it is captioned "30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF) 
and that Maher Yusuf's testimony, most clearly at pages 73-75, is that the receipts that 
were added to "calculate" $1.6 million figure and in the Black Books and ledgers were not 
between Hamed and united, but rather between the Hameds and the Yusufs -- correcting 
amounts in the supermarket partnership, not with United. 
 

Q. (Mr. Hartmann) Okay. And I now am going to show you an Exhibit 
numbered 149, which is Bates numbered at the upper right-hand corner, 
HAMD200105, and is a letter addressed on United Corporation stationery 
to Mr. Mohammad Hamed on August 22nd, 2012 from Fathi Yusuf. Did -- 
did Fathi Yusuf draw up this letter, or did you? 
A. I don't recall if it was me, or me and him, or me alone. I -- I -- I don't -- I 
don't remember. 
Q. Okay. But both of these letters were sent from Fathi Yusuf, right? 
A. Yes. 
Q. Okay. As a matter of fact, let's look at -- at 144. That's the one with the 
math on it, or 146, whichever you want. 
A. Okay. 
Q. Yeah, it's the same one. What does the signature on 144 or 146 say? 
Whose signature is that? 
A. That's my signa -- 
Q. You recognize it? 
A. -- my signature. 
Q. Your signature. But it says, For the Fathi Yusuf, right? 
A. Right. 
Q. Why would Fathi Yusuf -- you were the president, right, of United? 
A. Yes. 
Q. And -- and these were not adjustments for United Corporation, 
these were adjustments for Plaza Extra Supermarkets, is that correct? 
A. Yes. 
Q. Is that why Fathi Yusuf's name appears on all three of these, 
because these are partnership reconciliations? 
A. Yes. It's for -- it's withdrawals from the store. 
Q. Okay. 
A. I mean, what's so hard in that? 
Q. Nothing. 

 
explain in detail, including reference to the phrases "these were not adjustments for 
United Corporation" but were "partnership reconciliations", any applicable documents, 
dates, conversations, to whom (or what entity) the amounts are owed, witnesses, to what 
person or entity United and Mike Yusuf as its President understood the claims against 
Hamed were owed on April 3, 2014 and if, how and why that has since changed. 
 
RESPONSE: 
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Interrogatory 45 of 50: 
 
Similarly, Maher Yusuf testified that the ledger excerpts sent in regard to this case were 
not the full set of all such ledgers, most clearly at pages 57-58: 
 

A. I mean, Mr. Mohammad was pulling, you know, he was 
pulling some good money. 
Q. Right. And if your father wanted to, you called it 
"pulling some good money"? 
A. Yeah, he was pulling some good money, from the numbers 
you see here. 
Q. I see. And was your father pulling some good money? 
A. From where? 
Q. From you. 
A. He was not here. He was in St. Thomas. 
Q. No, no. I'm just asking the question. Was he -- first, 
let's start with, was he pulling it from you? 
A. No. 
Q. No. Where was your father pulling it? 
A. I'm not sure where he was pulling it from. I was not 
there where he was. 
Q. Okay. He was in St. Thomas, right? 
A. He was in St. Thomas. I'm in St. Croix. 
Q. Okay. So if money was coming out by your father in St. 
Thomas, you wouldn't have been the one keeping the records, 
right? 
A. No. 
 

explain in detail, including (but not limited to) reference to any applicable documents, 
dates, conversations, to whom (or what entity) the amounts are owed, witnesses, how 
many total ledger books existed at different times in the Partnership at each location, 
more particularly in 2001 prior to the FBI-raid, on September 17, 2006 and presently -- 
where they are and how it can be determined that they are complete with regard to the 
amounts that Fathi Yusuf "pulled" as that term is used here by Maher Yusuf? 
 
RESPONSE: 
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Interrogatory 46 of 50: 
 
Similarly, Maher Yusuf testified that the ledger excerpts sent in regard to this case were 
not the full set of all such ledgers, most clearly at pages 57-58: 
 

A. I mean, Mr. Mohammad was pulling, you know, he was 
pulling some good money. 
Q. Right. And if your father wanted to, you called it 
"pulling some good money"? 
A. Yeah, he was pulling some good money, from the numbers 
you see here. 
Q. I see. And was your father pulling some good money? 
A. From where? 
Q. From you. 
A. He was not here. He was in St. Thomas. 
Q. No, no. I'm just asking the question. Was he -- first, 
let's start with, was he pulling it from you? 
A. No. 
Q. No. Where was your father pulling it? 
A. I'm not sure where he was pulling it from. I was not 
there where he was. 
Q. Okay. He was in St. Thomas, right? 
A. He was in St. Thomas. I'm in St. Croix. 
Q. Okay. So if money was coming out by your father in St. 
Thomas, you wouldn't have been the one keeping the records, 
right? 
A. No. 
 

explain in detail, including (but not limited to) reference to any applicable documents, 
dates, conversations, to whom (or what entity) the amounts are owed, witnesses, how 
many total ledger books existed at different times in the Partnership at each location, 
more particularly in 2001 prior to the FBI-raid, on September 17, 2006 and presently -- 
where they are and how it can be determined that they are complete with regard to the 
amounts that Fathi Yusuf "pulled" as that term is used here by Maher Yusuf? 
 
RESPONSE: 
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Interrogatory 47 of 50: 
 
Similarly, Maher Yusuf testified that the ledger entries referenced in regard to this case 
were sometimes made in ledgers, but also sometimes made in "receipts" and that many 
of those receipts were destroyed prior to the FBI raid in 2001, most clearly at pages 58-
63: 
 

Q. Okay. So -- so for every time money was withdrawn 
from the safe, one of two things -- when you were in 
control of it, one or two things happened, is that 
correct? Either you wrote a line in the ledger for 
Mohammad Hamed, or you filled out one of these receipts. 
A. Right. 
Q. What did -- was there a generic name for these 
receipts that everybody called them? 
A. Receipts. 
Q. Were they called chits ever? 
A. You guys came up with that word. 
Q. Oh, okay. 
A. I never heard that word before. 
Q. Okay. So these were all receipts. 
A. Right. 
Q. Okay. And -- and so for every transaction where cash 
was removed from any of the safes, -- There were three 
safe rooms, one in each store, is that correct? 
A. Yes. 
Q. -- there would have either been an entry in a ledger, 
or a receipt, is that correct? 
A. Entry in a ledger, or a receipt? 
Yes, yes. 
Q. Okay. And -- and so just let's take a year, for 
example, 1998. I know nothing about it. This is a 
hypothetical question. If in 1998 I went to all three 
stores and I added up all the ledger entries, and all 
the chit -- all the receipt entries, I could find out to 
the penny how much money the Hameds had withdrawn, and 
how much money the Yusufs had withdrawn, is that correct? 
A. That's, yeah, if we could find the records, yes. 
Q. Yes. And you say that like you are not sure you can 
find the records. 
A. Well, the FBI came in and took a lot of our records. 
It's still held by the District Court. 
Q. I see. But if you could get those all together and 
add them up, you could get a number, is that correct? 
A. Should be able to, yes. 
Q. Okay. And to the best of your knowledge, all of those 
receipts still exist today from 1986 on? 
A. No. 
Q. Okay. Why don't you tell me about that? 
A. About what? 
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Q. Why -- why some of them don't exist?
A. Should I explain -- that would explain the 1.6 that
we have here on the letter.
Q. I'll get there, I swear. I just want to -- right now,
I just want to know, I asked you if I could go around
and collect all these receipts, add them up and find out
how much the Hameds took out, and how much the Yusufs.
You said yes. And I said, So I should be able to do that
from the -- from back till now, and you said, no, there's
a problem. You said some might be in the possession of
a third party.
A. Right.
Q. When I have those from the third party, will I then
be able to get that number?
A. To physically check every receipt by receipt?
Q. Through all the --
A. There's -- there's some receipt was destroyed by
Waleed Hamed, and some receipts were destroyed by me.
Q. Okay. Tell me about that.

explain in detail, including (but not limited to) reference to any applicable documents, 
dates, conversations, to whom (or what entity) the amounts are owed, witnesses, how it 
is possible to have a complete accounting of the ledgers when some transactions were 
included in ledgers, but others in receipts ("there would have either been an entry in a 
ledger, or a receipt ") and some of those ledgers or receipts were intentionally destroyed? 

RESPONSE: 
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Interrogatory 48 of 50: 

RESPONSE: 

Please describe Joint Defense agreement (“JDA”) in United States of America v 
United Corp., et. al., VI D.Ct. 2005-cr-015 referenced in the Declaration of Gordon C. 
Rhea, Esq. on March 2, 2017 (EXHIBIT B).  In your description, please include, but 
not limited to, what defendants were covered, what attorneys were paid under the 
agreement, the terms of how payment should be made to the defendants’ attorneys, 
how those payments were made, by whom the payments were made, when the 
payments were made, expert fees and expenses and the time period the JDA was in 
effect. Also describe how litigation decisions were made, who had conversations with 
attorneys directing their activities and which Defendants chose what would be stated 
in pleadings.  (The response to this may be filed under seal if Yusuf asserts privilege 
or confidentiality, however, Hamed waives any such privilege or confidentiality.)
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Dated: March 31, 2018 A
Carl J. Hartmann III, Esq. 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff 
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L6 
Christiansted, Vl 00820 
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com 
Tele: (340) 719-8941 

Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt 
2132 Company Street, 
Christiansted, Vl 00820 
Email: holtvi@aol.com 
Tele: (340) 773-8709 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of March, 2018, I served a copy of the foregoing 
by email (via CaseAnywhere), as agreed by the parties, on: 

Hon. Edgar Ross 
Special Master 
% edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com 

Gregory H. Hodges 
Stefan Herpel 
Charlotte Perrell 
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade 
P.O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00802 
ghodges@dtflaw.com 

Mark W. Eckard 
Hamm, Eckard, LLP 
5030 Anchor Way 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
mark@markeckard.com 

Jeffrey B. C. Moorhead 
CRT Brow Building 
1132 King Street, Suite 3 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com 

A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 6-1(e) 

This document complies with the page or word limitation set forth in Rule 6-1(e). 

A
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VERIFICATION 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the facts contained in each of the 

foregoing responses to interrogatories are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 

information and belief.  

Dated: _______________, _______, 2018  

 

_______________________________________ Attesting Individual  

 

TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS   

DISTRICT OF ________________________________ )  ss.  

 

On this, the _____ day of _____________________, 2018, before me, the 

undersigned officer, personally appeared the signor known to me (or satisfactorily proven 

to be) the person whose name is subscribed to the within document and acknowledged 

that he/she executed the same for the purpose therein contained.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.  

 

 

 

____________________________________ Notary Public 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

MOHAMMED HAMED by His Authorized )
Agent WALEED HAMED, )

 ) 
 Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,  ) 

 ) 
 vs.  ) Case No. SX-12-CV-370 

   ) 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )

   ) 
 Defendants/Counterclaimants,       ) 

   ) 
   vs.                          ) 

   ) 
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, MUFEED  ) 
HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and PLESSEN  ) 
ENTERPRISES, INC.,    ) 

   ) 
 Additional Counterclaim Defendants.) 

   THE VIDEOTAPED 30(b)(6) ORAL DEPOSITION OF UNITED 

CORPORATION through its representative, MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF, 

was taken on the 3rd day of April, 2014, at the Law Offices 

of Adam Hoover, 2006 Eastern Suburb, Christiansted, 

St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, between the hours of 

10:07 a.m. and 2:42 p.m., pursuant to Notice and Federal 

Rules of Civil Procedure. 

 ____________________ 

Reported by: 

Cheryl L. Haase 
Registered Professional Reporter 

Caribbean Scribes, Inc. 
2132 Company Street, Suite 3 

Christiansted, St. Croix  U.S.V.I. 
(340) 773-8161

Carl
Text Box
EXHIBIT A



52

Cheryl L. Haase
(340) 773-8161

30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

it, but they could both get money as -- as the partners,

they could get money from you out of that room, right?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  And -- and if your father came to you and

said, I want to take $10,000 out of the safe for me as the

partner, what would -- what would -- what would you do about

that?  How -- I just want the process of how it worked.

A. I never had any feelings with my father at needing

cash.  He would just -- I don't remember.  He was in

St. Thomas from --

Q. Oh.

A. He was in St. Thomas.  I don't -- I don't

remember.  But I -- I remember Mr. Mohammad asking me for

cash.

Q. Okay.

A. But my father, I don't remember.  I don't.

Q. Okay.  Well, I'm just trying to use an example.

We'll use Mr. Mohammad.  

A. Sure. 

Q. Mr. Mohammad, were you still in control in 2002,

did you say?  I'm just, I just want to -- 

A. 2002, where?

Q. In St. Thomas?  Or, no, I'm sorry, in St. Croix?  

No, you were gone to St. Thomas by then,

right?  
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30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

I'm sorry.  I'm having a fantasy experience.

Just ignore it.

Withdraw the question.

While -- at some point while you were in

the -- in control of the safe, Mr. Mohammad might come to

you and say, I need $10,000, is that correct?

MR. HODGES:  Okay.  Let's just make sure,

you're talking about the safe in the Plaza Extra East store?

MR. HARTMANN:  East store.

MR. HODGES:  Okay.

Q. (Mr. Hartmann)  During the period that you were in

charge of it.

A. Yes, he would --

Q. He might come to you and say, I need $10,000?

A. Yes.

Q. And what would you do?  How -- just describe the

physical process of what would then next happen?

A. From '94, I believe I used to keep a ledger, and

that ledger is attached to the 2.7 million that you have

there.  A ledger, and I called it Mohammad Hamed.  And any

time he received money from me, I chat (phonetic) it down.

(Deposition Exhibit No. 144 was 

marked for identification.) 

Q. (Mr. Hartmann)  And when you say it was attached

to that letter, I'm going to hand you Exhibit 144.
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30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

Is that the letter you were talking about?

A. Yeah.  Well, yes.

Q. This is -- this is a document, Exhibit 144, Bates

numbered HAMD200103, dated August 15th, 2012. 

And when -- when you sent this letter to --

when this letter was sent to Mr. Mohammad Hamed, it says,

does it not, that, This amount equals the proceeds you

previously withdrew through your agent, Waleed Hamed.

Is what you're describing his withdrawing is

withdrawing funds in this manner?

A. Right.

Q. I'm sorry?

A. Right, yes.

(Deposition Exhibit No. 146 was 

marked for identification.) 

Q. (Mr. Hartmann)  Okay.  And -- and I'm going to now

give you Document 146, and attached to this version of the

letter, is there a set of different documents?

A. Who are you referring to, the 144 or the 146?

Q. Well, the 146 you were just handed.

A. Exhibit 146?

Q. Yes.

A. Okay.  It's the same letter.

Q. It's the same letter, but does -- the second one

has a series of attachments on it, -- 
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30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

A. Correct. 

Q. -- does it?

Okay.  If you'll look at the first attached

page, is -- is that the ledger you're describing?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  So do I understand you correctly that if --

if someone came to you, you would write down the amount of

money they would -- they obtained from you?

A. Yes.

Q. And where on that ledger does it show the

withdrawals made by the Yusufs?

A. I -- this is not here.

Q. It's not there?

A. No.

Q. Do you have that?

A. It was receipts that we -- some receipts that

we -- we had.

Q. Was this ledger that you've attached here, was

that written contemporaneously with the withdrawals?  In

other words, were you writing that ledger back in 19 -- the

dates that -- that are shown there?

A. Yes.

Q. And did you write a Yusuf ledger?

A. I don't recall writing a Yusuf letter -- ledger.

I think I did receipts at that time also.
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30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

Q. Okay.

A. But for Mohammad, I had a ledger, because Mohammad

used to be in the warehouse, so I would give it to him or

he'll stop by and I'll leave it with the girls to give it to

him.  And I just wrote it down and just told Wally that,

Your father is coming for this and this and this and that.

You know, I was working under Wally at that time.

Q. Okay.  And when you were working under Wally at

that time, would -- would Wally withdraw money?

A. Yes.

Q. Are -- are Wally's withdrawals listed on this

list?

A. On the ledger?

Q. Yes.

A. I -- I'm not sure if any of these would -- would

be Wally also, or just Mr. Mohammad, but let's go to the

next page.

Q. Okay.

A. There's a subtotal here which Wally signed --

Q. Okay.

A. -- to acknowledge all these withdrawals.

Q. I get that, but what I'm trying to get at is what

does it say at the top of that page?

A. Mohammad Hamed.

Q. Okay.  So were those -- I'm just trying to get
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30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

whether you recall whether those were just Mohammad Hamed's

withdrawals, or whether they were also Wally's?

A. I don't remember if anything here was Wally's.  I

can't remember.

Q. Okay.  You don't know.

A. I mean, Mr. Mohammad was pulling, you know, he was

pulling some good money.

Q. Right.  And if your father wanted to, you called

it "pulling some good money"?

A. Yeah, he was pulling some good money, from the

numbers you see here.

Q. I see.  And was your father pulling some good

money?

A. From where?

Q. From you.

A. He was not here.  He was in St. Thomas.

Q. No, no.  I'm just asking the question.  Was he --

first, let's start with, was he pulling it from you?

A. No.

Q. No.  

Where was your father pulling it?

A. I'm not sure where he was pulling it from.  I was

not there where he was.

Q. Okay.  He was in St. Thomas, right?

A. He was in St. Thomas.  I'm in St. Croix.
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30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

Q. Okay.  So if money was coming out by your father

in St. Thomas, you wouldn't have been the one keeping the

records, right?

A. No.

Q. Who would have?

A. Waheed Hamed.

Q. Okay.  All right.  And -- and did you prepare this

letter that we're looking at, the exhibit?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. And could you explain to me what exactly the --

first of all, just generally, in your own terms, describe to

me what this letter was for.  

Why did you send this letter?

A. Because they -- they withdrew all this money from

Plaza Extra operations, and I wanted to withdraw it to

offset this.

Q. Okay.  So let me -- let me jump back again.  I --

I kind of lost my track there for a second.

You said that for Mr. Mohammad Hamed, you

wrote a ledger out.

A. Yes.

Q. But other people were taking money out, right?

A. I never said that.

Q. No, no, no.  I'm asking you.  Besides Mr. Mohammad

Hamed, did -- did Wally draw money out, did you draw money
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out, that you disbursed yourself?

A. Yeah, yes, at some times, yes.

Q. Okay.  And you didn't -- you didn't keep a ledger

for those.  You said you did it a different way.

A. I -- I did Mohammad own differently than --

Q. Okay.

A. -- if Wally was to pull, or I was to pull.

Q. Okay.  If -- if you were to pull, then what would

happen?

A. We would write a receipt.

Q. Okay.  And what -- and what would a receipt look

like?

A. It's a -- if you notice, if you go down some

pages, you'll see some of the records, the papers.

Q. Okay.  So let's --

A. That's the receipts.

Q. -- let's turn to -- let's turn to the page, the

next page there, just the first receipt that appears, which

says YUSF106103.

A. 106103.

Q. Down at the very bottom left?

A. No.

MR. HODGES:  Can you use the -- the FY

numbers at the bottom, the very bottom?

Q. (Mr. Hodges)  Yeah.  Just -- just look at any --
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any one that you think reflects a receipt, and just tell me

what the -- that Bates number is at the bottom?

A. YUSF --

Q. Right.

A. -- 106085.

Q. Okay.  So now just tell me the normal course of

the transaction.

A. Wally asked me for money, or he asked his brother

for money.

Q. Okay.

A. And he took it in cash, and wrote a receipt.

Q. Okay.  And if this one was -- what's the date

on -- on this one?

A. It's not clear here.  It's -- it's not clear.

Q. Okay.

A. It's not clear.  I'm not going to guess.

Q. So -- so do you have any idea when that receipt is

from?

A. It's -- this is not a clear copy.  It looks like

'99; 12/29/99.

Q. 12/29, that's a guess?

A. Yeah.  It looks -- it looks --

Q. Okay.  So let's -- let's concentrate on that.

Would that be -- 12/29/99, would that be a -- a date that

you were there?
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A. No.

Q. Oh, you were gone by then?

A. Yeah.  I was in --

Q. Okay.

A. -- in construction.

Q. Okay.  So -- so for every time money was withdrawn

from the safe, one of two things -- when you were in control

of it, one or two things happened, is that correct?  Either

you wrote a line in the ledger for Mohammad Hamed, or you

filled out one of these receipts.

A. Right.

Q. What did -- was there a generic name for these

receipts that everybody called them?

A. Receipts.

Q. Were they called chits ever?

A. You guys came up with that word.

Q. Oh, okay.

A. I never heard that word before.

Q. Okay.  So these were all receipts.

A. Right.

Q. Okay.  And -- and so for every transaction where

cash was removed from any of the safes, -- 

There were three safe rooms, one in each

store, is that correct?

A. Yes.
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Q. -- there would have either been an entry in a

ledger, or a receipt, is that correct?

A. Entry in a ledger, or a receipt?  

Yes, yes.

Q. Okay.  And -- and so just let's take a year, for

example, 1998.  I know nothing about it.  This is a

hypothetical question.  If in 1998 I went to all three

stores and I added up all the ledger entries, and all the

chit -- all the receipt entries, I could find out to the

penny how much money the Hameds had withdrawn, and how much

money the Yusufs had withdrawn, is that correct?

A. That's, yeah, if we could find the records, yes.

Q. Yes.  And you say that like you are not sure you

can find the records.

A. Well, the FBI came in and took a lot of our

records.  It's still held by the District Court.

Q. I see.  But if you could get those all together

and add them up, you could get a number, is that correct?

A. Should be able to, yes.

Q. Okay.  And to the best of your knowledge, all of

those receipts still exist today from 1986 on?

A. No.

Q. Okay.  Why don't you tell me about that?

A. About what?

Q. Why -- why some of them don't exist?
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A. Should I explain -- that would explain the 1.6

that we have here on the letter.

Q. I'll get there, I swear.  I just want to -- right

now, I just want to know, I asked you if I could go around

and collect all these receipts, add them up and find out how

much the Hameds took out, and how much the Yusufs.  You said

yes.  

And I said, So I should be able to do that

from the -- from back till now, and you said, no, there's a

problem.  You said some might be in the possession of a

third party.

A. Right.

Q. When I have those from the third party, will I

then be able to get that number?

A. To physically check every receipt by receipt?  

Q. Through all the -- 

A. There's -- there's some receipt was destroyed by

Waleed Hamed, and some receipts were destroyed by me.

Q. Okay.  Tell me about that.

A. Sure.  In 2000 -- that's, I'm -- to explain to

you, that's where the 1.6, I'm going to explain.

Q. I -- I understand that.  

A. Okay. 

Q. But right now, just tell me how --

A. Because it comes -- it's going to drive to this.  
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Q. Okay.

A. Okay?

Q. That's fine.

A. 2001, that's the -- the year that we had the raid.

Q. Okay.  What -- approximately what date?

A. October 23rd of 2001.

Q. Okay.

A. Okay.  Sometime I would say a month and a half to

two months before that, Waleed got a call from Waheed saying

that something is going on.  Some kind of agency is coming

to spot check us, look at us.  I -- I don't know the details

of that.  So among us, at that time, it was me, Mufeed and

Waleed in the Plaza Extra East, I was doing construction at

that time -- or, no, the store in West was open at that

time.

So I left my store, and I came to East to --

to discuss what's -- what's going on.  Nobody wanted to

speak over the phone.  We -- you know?  We were trying to

not say anything over the phone, because we didn't know what

was going on.  We just heard through the grapevine,

something is happening.  We didn't know.

So between among us, we decided to destroy

some of the receipts, because they were all in cash.  We

pulled out a good bit of receipts from the safes in Plaza

East.  Mufeed was present with me.  He had a whole, a heap
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of receipts for the Hameds only.  It could be from either

one of the Hameds, once it's the Hamed.  And receipts from

the Yusuf, which basically was just me, not, you know,

nobody else.

Mufeed, I guess you call it, tallied, and,

you know, put a tape on what they withdraw, and I put a

tally, a tape, on what I withdraw.  And I gave him my

receipts to double-check my work, he gave me his receipt to

double-check his work.

Once everything dropped to the penny, we were

fine, I said, Listen.  I'm destroying my receipts.  You know

what I owe you guys.  I owe you guys 1.3 million, and at

that time, they had pulled in receipts about 2.9 million.

Wally wanted to take a look at it, and as far as I know,

Wally got rid of the receipts.  So 1.3 million from

2.9 million, this is where you get the 1.6 million.

Q. In Exhibit --

A. In Exhibit 146.

Q. Okay.  So let me just see if I'm clear.  The two

of you collected the receipts from everywhere?

A. No.  You're -- I told you, from Plaza Extra East.

Q. Oh, just from Plaza Extra East?

A. I came from Plaza West.  

Q. Okay. 

A. I was open at that time.

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



66

Cheryl L. Haase
(340) 773-8161

30(B)(6) OF UNITED CORP. - MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF -- DIRECT

Q. Okay.  And -- and do you know if the same thing

was done at Plaza Extra West and at--

A. Plaza Extra West, it was not done.

Q. It was not done?

A. No.  We had just recently opened a year, --

Q. Okay.

A. -- and I believe I do have some receipts in that

safe --

Q. Okay.

A. -- up to this day.

Q. Okay.

A. Okay?

Q. And how about St. Thomas?

A. I don't -- St. Thomas didn't do anything.  Now,

from reviewing the FBI records, they did not get rid of

anything.

Q. Okay.

A. Okay?

Q. Okay.  Have -- have you ever attempted -- so if

I'm correct, any receipt that comes from East before the end

of 2001 has -- has theoretically been destroyed, and even if

it hasn't been destroyed, it was wiped out by the

reconciliation?

A. No.  No.  No.  The safe, that was -- that safe

actually held everything to do with United Corporation,
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Plaza Extra, everything.  Everything that's -- and

sometimes, even some personal stuff that was kept in there

for safekeeping from either the Hameds or the Yusuf.  So, I

mean, it's a safe with about five drawers, I mean about five

shelves.  The day-to-day receipts and this and that.  I

mean, like the ledger, I remember the ledger after looking

at the FBI records, and I remembered the ledger, and I said,

Wait.  We didn't get those receipts.  And it still have more

receipts in that safe.

Q. Okay.

A. So it's not like I went and shelf by shelf by

shelf by shelf and clean out the safe.  Remember, it's three

hands got into that safe, you know, after -- from -- from me

to Mufeed, and then Yousuf, I think he's now in charge.

Okay, so this --

Q. So -- so there might have been more receipts that

weren't calculated into the 1.6?

A. Correct, because the ledger goes back -- the

ledger goes back from 1994, I believe, here.

Q. Uh-huh.

A. Okay.

Q. So the ledger was or was not in the 1.6?

A. It was not in the 1.6.

Q. Okay.  So what was in the 1.6?  You don't know,

because they're all destroyed?
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A. The receipts.  The receipts similar to the ones

I'm showing you here.

Q. I know, but the actual ones that you say added up

to this 1.6, they're gone.

A. Right.

Q. Okay.

A. To this figure, yes.  Yes.

Q. And you don't know, could some of those be mixed

in with some of these?

A. No.

Q. How do you know that Wally destroyed all his?

A. It was given to him, and he said they was

destroyed.

Q. Okay.  But you don't know.

A. I been taking his word for all these years.

Q. Okay.  Okay.  I'm just trying to understand,

really.  And -- and so you added up, you took all these

receipts, which -- which were just Plaza East receipts?

A. Correct.

Q. And you said in your letter that -- that

additional withdrawals per the attached receipts was

$1,095,000, right?

A. Uh-huh.  Right.  Right.

Q. More or less?

A. More or less.
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Q. And that's how you arrived at the amount of money

that United withdrew from the account to balance the

accounts, is that correct?  Based on these receipts.

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

A. Yes. 

Q. Now, I think you heard yesterday in the deposition

of your father that when we added up all the receipts that

you provided us, we came out with $334,363.75.

A. Correct.

Q. So, and your father said, If there's a discrepancy

there, we'll work that out.

A. Correct.

Q. So we trust you guys on that?

A. Really?

Q. But when this -- when this math was done, you

didn't go and get the receipts from St. Thomas, right?

A. No.

Q. So in St. Thomas, for instance, it could be the

Yusufs owe Hameds $10 million, for all you know.  

A. (Witness indicating).

Q. Right?

A. Could be whatever it could be.  I don't know.

Q. Yeah.  Okay.  

And in the West store, since those weren't
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collected when you did this letter, --

A. Correct.

Q. -- again, the Yusufs could -- take a different

number -- the Yusufs could owe the -- the Hameds

$1,241,386.42, couldn't they?

A. Whatever.

Q. So that's a yes, right?

A. (Witness shrugs shoulders.) I can't speak for

St. Thomas.  I told you, I cannot speak for St. Thomas.

Q. Okay.

A. I'm speaking for Plaza East.

Q. Okay.  So -- so at the time you wrote this letter

and explained why you were taking 2.7 million out, and this

was money that you were going to withdraw from the

Plaza Extra Supermarkets' account, right?  

A. Yes.

Q. And this was money that you asked Mr. Hamed

through, by writing a letter to his agent, Wally, if you

could take it out, right?

A. I wasn't asking Mr. Hamed if I could take it out.

I was just letting him know, by the courtesy of letting him

know, that I'm going to pull the money.

Q. Okay.  And -- but he said no, right?  Wally said

no?

A. It doesn't matter what Wally says.
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Q. I get it.  You don't --

A. I don't work for Wally.

Q. You don't have to make the political statement.

I'm just asking you whether -- 

A. I answered your -- I answered your question.

Q. -- he said no.  

Did he say no?

A. He didn't say no.

Q. What did he say?

A. He say he write me a letter.  I didn't even read

the letter.  I read the letter a couple days later.

Q. And what did the letter say?

A. I -- I guess you have it there, right.

Q. Do you recall?

A. I don't recall the letter.  Something about

Dorothea, and something like that.  I don't know the letter

word by word.

Q. Did he say, Yes, it's okay for you to take the

$2.7 million?

A. I believe he had disagreed that I took the

$2.7 million.

Q. Okay. 

A. But it didn't matter --

Q. Okay.

A. -- if he disagreed or agreed.
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Q. I get it.

A. The only person, my superior, --

Q. Yeah?

A. -- is my father.

Q. Okay.  And -- and so you sent this letter to him

which added this 1,095,000 and some-odd dollars to the

million six, which you said was the reconciliation that you

had done earlier, the one that you described in 2001, right?

A. Yes.

Q. But this -- but this letter only is talking about

a reconciliation of one of the three stores, right?  This

has nothing to do with Plaza Extra West, and what the

imbalances might be there.  It has nothing to do with what

was happening at St. Thomas, or the imbalances there, right?

A. No.  This is only Plaza Extra East.

Q. So, in fact, the day you wrote this letter, the --

the Yusufs might have owed the Hameds $5 million? 

A. For all you know, right?

A. That's impossible.

(Deposition Exhibit No. 147 was 

marked for identification.) 

Q.   (Mr. Hartmann)  So I'm going to show you

Exhibit 147, which is Document HAMD200104, which is a letter

dated Thursday, August 16th, 2012, to Fathi Yusuf from

Waleed Hamed.  
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And is this the letter that you were

discussing that you had received?

A. Yes.

Q. And you didn't receive this until when, did you

say?  Oh, I'm sorry.  You said you didn't read it until

when?

A. I don't know what, if I got it a day or two days

after, or three days after, I'm not sure.  But I don't -- I

don't -- I read it a couple days after, a day or so after I

got it.

Q. After you got it?

A. Yeah.

Q. How -- when did you read it in relationship to

when you took the money out of the bank?

A. I don't know a day.  I told you a day after I got

it.  After I got this letter.

Q. When did you take the money out of the bank,

let -- let me say that.  

Do you recall?

A. I don't -- I don't recall that.

(Deposition Exhibit No. 149 was 

marked for identification.) 

Q.   (Mr. Hartmann)  Okay.  And I now am going to show

you an Exhibit numbered 149, which is Bates numbered at the

upper right-hand corner, HAMD200105, and is a letter
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addressed on United Corporation stationery to Mr. Mohammad

Hamed on August 22nd, 2012 from Fathi Yusuf.

Did -- did Fathi Yusuf draw up this letter,

or did you?

A. I don't recall if it was me, or me and him, or me

alone.  I -- I -- I don't -- I don't remember.

Q. Okay.  But both of these letters were sent from

Fathi Yusuf, right?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  As a matter of fact, let's look at -- at

144.  That's the one with the math on it, or 146, whichever

you want.

A. Okay.

Q. Yeah, it's the same one.

What does the signature on 144 or 146 say?

Whose signature is that?

A. That's my signa --

Q. You recognize it?

A. -- my signature.

Q. Your signature.  

But it says, For the Fathi Yusuf, right?

A. Right.

Q. Why would Fathi Yusuf -- you were the president,

right, of United?

A. Yes.
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Q. And -- and these were not adjustments for

United Corporation, these were adjustments for Plaza Extra

Supermarkets, is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Is that why Fathi Yusuf's name appears on all

three of these, because these are partnership

reconciliations?

A. Yes.  It's for -- it's withdrawals from the store.

Q. Okay.

A. I mean, what's so hard in that?

Q. Nothing.

And is -- and is this third letter that I've

given you, 149, this is the one that either you or you and

your father worked on, and you said, did you not, That your

response letter through your agent, Waleed Hamed, does not

deny the validity of any of the amounts stated as owing and

outstanding.  

Is that what you said, that his letter did

not refute that?

A. Yeah.

Q. Okay.  Now, let's turn to his letter, 147, and if

you'd review that briefly?  

A. (Witness reviewing document.) 

Q. Okay.  And in that letter, did Mr. Hamed say these

figures have not been agreed to?
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A. Yes, they have been agreed to.

Q. No, no.  I'm just asking you whether he -- you

read this letter at that time --

A. Oh, yeah, yeah.  I read this letter.

Q. And you understood him to be telling you, These

figures have not been agreed to?

A. I understand what he's saying, yeah.

Q. Okay.  And did you also understand him to say that

there were no attachments; that he received Exhibit 144, not

Exhibit 146?

A. Right.  He said there was no attachment. 

Q. Okay.

A. But he did receive the attachment in an earlier

date.  I don't think I need to produce that attachment with

the letter I gave him.  And matter -- matter of fact, I did

produce that, this package --

Q. Uh-huh.

A. -- in Mr. Holt's office at that time.

Q. At some other time.

A. With all the -- with all attorneys there, and

Waleed agreed to it.

Q. At some other time.

A. All he said is, he agreed to the 1.6, and the

receipts, all he had to do is add them up, and if we took

them, it's fine.  It's correct.
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Q. Okay.

A. So I didn't need his approval.

Q. I'm -- I'm not suggesting you did.  I'm just

suggesting, asking you about what you read at the time

that -- that he sent you this letter.

And you did understand him to say that, There

are numerous other funds that have to be included in any

such calculations before disbursements can be made.  You

understood that that was his objection, right?

A. Yeah, yeah, yeah.

Q. Okay.

A. But why he has an objection?

Q. I don't know.

A. You don't know.

Q. I just was looking at your letter where he said

you don't dispute the validity of it.  

A. Hmm. 

Q. And your letter -- your earlier letter says that

it came with attachments, but you said that there weren't

any attachments with it.

A. Oh, maybe -- well, the attachments was given at an

earlier date, yes.

Q. At some other time?

A. Couple weeks before.

Q. Oh, okay.
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A. Just maybe a week -- actually, a week or ten days

before that.

Q. Okay.  And if those attachments only add up to

300,000, whatever the number I gave you was, that was just

an error, right?

A. That's your calculation, not my calculation.

Q. No, I understand.  If they do -- 

A. They don't.  

Q. Okay. 

A. Because after I heard the testimony yesterday, -- 

Q. Yes. 

A. -- I went back and recalculated this, and actually

I shorted myself 400-something dollars, or 300-something,

$400.

Q. Okay.  You added the -- the ones that are attached

here?

A. Yes.

Q. And they -- okay.  In Document 146, you re-added

those?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. Okay.  Now, I want to hand you a document, 148.  

Now, when you received Document 147, okay?

A. Yeah.

Q. When you received 147, the one -- the earlier one

we looked at, Waleed Hamed had said, There are numerous
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other funds that have to be included in any such

calculations before any disbursements can be made.  

Did you -- did you consider the possibility

that since you had only done math on the East store, that

the actual amount might be millions due to the Hameds, or

did you not consider that?

A. I know there were -- there's -- it's not owed

millions to the Hameds.  If anybody owes anybody, the Hameds

owe the Yusufs.

Q. But -- but did you understand that Wally -- Wally

Hamed was saying to you, There are other sets of numbers out

there -- the ones that deal with St. Thomas, the ones that

deal with the West store -- that you're not including in

these calculations?

A. I didn't include this in the calculation, but if

Mr. Hamed was taking funds from the store and getting

receipts, wasn't I supposed to get the funds in replace of

that?  Is it from the partnership?  

I mean, what -- who's Wally to tell me that

he disagrees, --

Q. Well, you sent him -- you sent him a set of -- 

A. -- when he already -- when he already took -- when

he already took the funds?

Q. You sent him a set of calculations reflecting only

the disbursements that you were claiming were owed to you,
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your family, and your family owed it in response, with

regard to one store.  You didn't include the calculations

for two other stores.  You didn't include, for instance, the

Dorothea property, did you?

A. I have no dealings with the Dorothea property.

Q. At the -- at the time, you heard your father

testify yesterday that he owed somewhere in the range of

$800,000 subject --

A. That would go to an accounting issue between the

families.  That has nothing to do with the $2.7 million.  I

was in charge of the safe in East store, and I needed to

clear the East store.

Q. I thought you were --

A. There was a one -- 2 million and -- $2,000,900

that was floating in the air that I only have Wally's words

on it, word on it -- 

Q. Okay. 

A. -- that I'm -- my father told me that he got from

a Arab gathering that they was, while they was having the

dispute, that Wally agreed to that figure.

Q. Okay.  If you'd look back at Attachment A now in

the Notice of Deposition, that was Exhibit 1, I'd like to

move on now to Topic No. 8, the present financials of

United.

A. Wait.  Excuse me.  Let's go back to here.  You
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said we had a dispute of -- you didn't understand this.  You

said it was three hundred and something thousand dollars?

Q. Uh-huh.

A. Then the 1 million-something?  Let's correct that.

Q. Well, you said -- you've already corrected it.

You said that our calculation is wrong.

A. Your calculation is wrong, yes.

Q. That's what you've said.

A. Right.

Q. Yes.

A. But I want to explain to you where you guys are

getting that 300-something and where I'm getting the

1 million-something.

Q. It's fine, if you want to?

A. Yeah, I would love to.

Q. Okay.

A. I would love to, because this ledger actually ends

in 1997.

Q. Uh-huh.

A. Wally's signature is right here (indicating) --

Q. Uh-huh.

A. -- up to 1/15/97, go back to '94.  I believe '94,

if you do the years back.  I never put a year on it.  And

then from '97, that's where these receipts came in on.

Q. Uh-huh.
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A. So calculate, I think it's the 624 with all the

signatures that he has here initialed, and you'll get, I

think, 800 and something.  I don't have the tape.  With the

300 and something in receipts, that gives you the 1,000,095

such and such, which I shorted myself after calculating it

by 300 or $400.  

Q. Okay.

A. All right?

Q. So -- so you -- you believe these add up to one

number, and our calculation says something else.  So we --

we have a disagreement.

A. Correct.  

Q. Okay.  That's fine.

A. And why he never confront me, after giving him

this, and tell him I need -- I need to get the money out of

this.  I need to clear myself.

Q. Okay.  In Topic No. 8, it discusses the present

financials of United, included but not limited to funds

removed from the Plaza Extra Supermarket operating accounts

by Fathi or Mike Yusuf, without agreement of Hamed, in 2012

and 2013, such as the 2.7.  

And you recognize that as the 2.7 we just

discussed, right?

A. You want to talk about it again?

Q. No, no.
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A. I have no problem with talking about it.  

Q. No, no.  I just -- 

A. Because I am so clear about that.  

Q. Okay. 

A. And I so clear about that I gave him so much money

that I'm pulling this money.

Q. Okay.  Okay.  Now, Topic No. 9 is, The present

financials of Plaza Extra Supermarkets operating accounts by

defendant without agreement of Hamed after April 15th, 2013?

MR. HODGES:  It's Topic No. 8.

MR. HARTMANN:  No. 9.

THE WITNESS:  No. 9.

MR. HODGES:  Okay.

MR. HARTMANN:  Yeah, we've -- we've agreed

that we discussed No. 8.

MR. HODGES:  Okay.

MR. HARTMANN:  Okay.

(Deposition Exhibit No. 2 was 

marked for identification.) 

Q.   (Mr. Hodges)  Now, I'd like to hand you an exhibit

that I'm going to mark Plaintiff's Exhibit 2.  

Okay.  This is not Bates numbered.  It's a

document entitled Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiff's

Motion to Compel Defendants' Motion to Comply with the

Preliminary Injunction, and I'd ask you if you recognize
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UNITED CORPORATION
d/b/a PLAZA EXTRA SUPERMARKET

4C & 4D Sion Farm
Christiansted, VI 00820

BY HAND DELIVERY,

Date: August 15, 2012

; d va
61/6 /2 et

Nlohammed flamed
By and through Weed Hatned
Plaza Extra Supermarket
Sion Farm Store
Christiansted, V.I. 00820

Re: Notice of Withdrawal

Dear Mr. Flamed,

The amount of $2,784,706.25 will be withdrawn from United's operating account
effective August I 5'4, 2012. This amount equals the proceeds you previously withdrew throuali
your agent Waleed Flarried. To ensure full accuracy, attached are the receipts you requested
during mediation demonstrating the $1,095,381.75 of withdrawals. The below itemized amounts
are not in dispute.

Past Confirmed Withdrawals ..... ..... ..... . ...... I ,600,000.0()
Additional Withdrawals per the attached requested receipts S 1 .095,381.75
Fifty percent (50%) of St. Maarten Bank Account S44,355.50
Fifty percent (50%) of Cairo Anunan Bank ...... . .,, $44.696.00

Should you have any concerns about these amounts, please provide the basis for your
concerns in writing. Thank you.

YUSF106059
HAM D599214 FY 004123

Fathi Yusuf

EXHIBIT

146
rnabgrAtji

DEFENDANTS RESPONSE
0112036
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fJ L i,°,;7, % n---"/),(471,---
G t

r.

lid"
TAX

4 _ TOTAW /
AILdaMna and nanad goods WAIT ba aocwrprird by tie e1!

`654 Reed by

YUSF1 06075

HAM D599230
FY 004139

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112052



340 -0052

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SION FRAM

r ;/SiEa Sr. CHOIX V. f. 00820
1809} +'78 -8240

CUSTWErre mom roa Mf! ?/;) jp J
kAME j'7

r. /'r ./ ,
ASJGRES8

SotDßT

QI;AN,

¡ d.
11{ t:F

PRICE

*r. =<.

+
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

, _1

J
i

_-P'7''''''
{,`!r.

Á:y Y'¡'

TAX

TOTAWM Ye{ 'alig
ALL e'er., and raYSnad pads arxampaird

i
by r ia

A1 4 yRaCd #y
. .

DOW ft$IS:r
02698

YU S F 106076

HAM D599231
TY 004140

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112053



446-0066

SII711,

; rE). ^yFl(f.) , i rK15)

j$(}g: ^7A M`44f

C,Fi tOtieFR; CVIDfa Au.

NAIVE f;, ((.,:s ' .

l (6 !
w

PHONE NO.

y

SCilDev

I

CAyt 1 HECK CHARGE C.OA ]cäNAcGT, Pa4OC7U1 rFl[,i

WAN. DESCRIPTION RICF AMOtIMi

°;`

1

./7,L;12.4.2.1_

I

A ) }-;9ik- i. `_1

``l.,tn i
I,

t

t

r
,

I

`....T.-. A. r4041 4.1 1

..r 1.., :./t: jl TAX

ji

i

Vr - r--,t c«f ,e1a,rn.b oporH run be occ«*pa4c+0 av Mt b..

ghURIt Ot1

YUSF106077
HAM D599232

PANIEp IN LISA

FY 004141

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112054



340 -0047

PLAZA ":XTR.6
4C-4D SSf

t:'STED, ST. CRt »XI/ u°g421t

(ó(ìA) rr:,.g`jyr4

.,..-.-..- ----- /í
{r

tiA1A8
AA '

ADDHÈ38

31` i". ..

t?ESCRIPT .

. _ .

PRICE AMOUNT

-'i
I ..

el.)

OUATi.r
lTL`-U

f V

r \
`

v_.. - --"\-

'`. : --y
lti

TAX

TOTAX. -' -n:.-r
ALL dint and returned good. MUST be soar nniedby MIR bi.

02946

YUSF1 06078

HAMD599233

,3w7d by

=MP gafFE

FY 004142
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112055



340 -0046

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SION FRAM

tYSYED, ST CHOIX V. I. 00821í
(909) 778.8240

,...,_o,,..,..,,...,.
1 r /' 1ff A/'

1r

7f
.

. .
yy,. G
7R¡r 1ÌiiH.r

,j-1{_
"

ñ,v,r,,LI.A+11: "..
PRICE

Át.
7

f.-#(1 n ;
AMOUNT

-, ..n,.,:
" .[

OUAN, DESCRIPTION

. ,,,d 3 O v
.

.

TAX

TOTAL Y/7
Atl iísl'ly and rMrrwd ;pods MUST bs aOWnpr1W by tie bill.

02950 Rldd by

NNW MI=3Cé

FY 004143
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112056



340 -0044

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-4D F;RAM

.'STED, ST. Of ',01 V I. 00820
(8O95 a r+" Si

r
:.,.. / ¡ 2n ÁtA r

,vDfi

.
1

.

1
} { ...kSAV, i f 7 ` P- j

CUM. DESORPTION PRICE AMOUNT/ -s
9fy/6"1m

\
CVT,, ,

/ QTitler++-` ,
s

l L./
71

. .

,

t T

1/4.
TOïA ,. J

AU.. Orbs rnä fNurnd goals MU9T h sa+asprihd by dis MR.

03796 nwdbY

FY 004144
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112057



340-0043

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SION FRAM

C'S TED, ST. CROIX V. L 00820
(809) 778 -6240

Cv6TCMEtiB CARDER NO.
7

/AA /t1
Actonss

;
MAN, DESCRIPTION

'4
AMOUNT

- Atlit>i=viz, .'-e-7n;rCZ,
L. N.. -°L.,

1 .- -1. ,,.

Milit.' 'r I'=l'.+__-
} 'y

TAX

,Z±':.!*7 TOT i?

ALL dWr AM rNUmwd gcwd, WANT be reoaryrWd by he bM.

03792

YUSF106081

HAM D599236

Fool by

FY 004145

Mgr 4ffi:1If

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112058



340 -0042

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SEAN FRAM

U`STED, ST. CRUIX V. L 00820
(809) 778 -8240

CUBTdMERIt NO.? ! / 7-,i 965
"4,1 rG) I I ---7`--tG^il?e i!
AQDRE58

MAN. 0E$CFHPTf ON PRICE }11ti1CTUPf Tf
(_

:l',:,LI, \C
r.re.",

,- `, '''.

- . t. liL
I .

.T w , T
^ w

\
(,\ -J

4___

All orinw AM ntlxrM! goads war to accompanied by ar<OIL

03780

YUSF106082
HAM D599237

Piled by

FY 004146

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112059



YUSF106083
HAM D599238

340 -0041

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SION FRAM

c: 'STED, ST. CROX V. I. 00820
(809) 778,8240 _

ALL okYna and raaanad plods hU7IR' tw rowagacy,d q+1i. Da

MEW 31121:1FE

FY 004147

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112060



340 -0040

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-4D StON FRAM

t. "'S 1ED, ST CHOIX V. I. 001320
(809) 778 -8240

_. -r ..,. .. .. . 4,2 - / % 1
IJ VIA

/
(- ,/...

jt24?
1 A

.1Uünf SS

;WAN. DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

r r' f s _ ..
\

¡

¡e:;'t
x..,.

TAX

;;,' ?,1,111.TOTAL

ALL ciavna and eNund pood04JSra.ewfro.+w nr tip At

3 Ree'd gr

FY 004148

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE



340--0038

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SION FRAM

ST. CROIX V. I. 00820
(AOla) 778-6240

rCiUBTUIiERg On Ceq NO. 7 - j ! 10

YUSF106085
HAMD599240

ALL chime and ramrod QpcOi MU.t+TLV,ynpmpmtlrgbYllOA!

03281 Rat'd by ! . 4;4;22 w

FY 004149

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112062



340 -0037

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-4D SION FRAM

i: aSTEDF ST CROIX V.1. 00820
(809) 778 -8240

rvQr SoJß3i}PeER"S,3ìaQêR w+.

1

.ì
lüU+F (

IAI):

Lt:
rftF. ti

F'F#kCE

x n
S. .+

AMOUNTQ1JAt°E. DE9CAiPfilOd

g !1 Èi,,iz-.

a -

'

' Y V

TAX

TOTAL

SS. ,1,..

,clldwi..r+d rekkn.d goods Mrsrò.aaonnpriMd by ÌIM.b1R

03135 Reed by

FY 004150

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112063



00CUs roMErrp 011001 NO. - )t

AtOriE S

DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

.7

340-0036

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-4D SION FRAM

STEO. ST. CROIX V. I. 00820
(8O9) 7786240

TAX

TOYAL° f : r

A». ci4krr erd nnrnaa goods WEFT to aaicrnprYW by fie DIE

03139

YUSF106087
HAM D599242

Rild by

NM? MitiCk

FY 004151

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112064



340_0035

PLAZA EXTRA.
4C -4D SION F!AM

L'SfED, ST. CROIX V. I. 00820
(809) 778 -6240

_ _, Of - Z ,o, ;-
1^ 'l t 1

MDRE58 \

..f.. .

.l- .. ] t 1! .Si .

: . t d<1y :{,
.. .

1 kf 4

QUAN.- . iiGN PRICE AMOUNT^°

`. I ;3:iti J;ì.,o i ,j,..'( ..r-e[, v¡

t.i r.
r /

.` .

TAXT ?.Sl11 J\__
.

/ILLa.M+% and (.zoned pods MUST be +ooar+a tri w+. cr.

03167

YUSF106088

HAMD599243

need by

.4,s.

FY 004152

;k113:FE

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112065



340 -0034

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-40 SION FRAM

+'E0, Si, (.3401X V. L 00820
(809) 778-6240

/cuaroAf8N8 piDBq ña

r+.AME 16.

am-a
l? ti

ALÙ ORE 3.9

"RßCo Y

WAN. DESCFfPjJO PNICg
%

AU. dr,liu and rimmed geode MUST Gr accompanied by lac òi1.

03154

YUSF106089
HAM D599244

Ned by

R21:3&

FY 004153

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112066



340 -0031

PLAZA EXTRA
9C -4D SION FRAM

(. STEO, ST. CROIX V. L 00820
f809) 778 -6240

cuSTOAAEfra c710EA NO. DATE

fe a.
..,'/- 4

AMMO

.f-
'7+,3

DUAN"

S,i
..- í

DEäGRiPTlON

'
%

'.¡?f__: Aj t;""'-1

..
AMOUNT

I 7,F } (ra
r w.rt-{';4rE.-;:,_

,, ',°=(1
'

,,_
'

.,
., .,:

_` ..
I .11

Mill WM _-
TOT

ALL (*Lens and *awned goods MUST be aiopnnprdia by MI Or.

01920 Fisdd by

FY 004154

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112067



Customer's
Order No.

Nor m ii1/4)

38469

..::.._...
340-0025

DaN z . T 9

Address

INK! n

"'
GiM C. ai R GNwAGN 130 ACT iAM. INSTIL PAM oVT T _

OUAN. D[ C R I P T I O f1 RPIIC( A40UMT

! j 1-
Val". .

1 - .

10-10-. ni

1aN

f "sJ

YUSF106091
HAM D599246

claims and relwrrd goods MW? be accompanied by This WI.

FY 004155

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112068



HAMD59924792

KEEP Ole CCPY POR YOUR RECORDS

Olget.NICIEWrie SUMO

FY 004156

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112069



YUSF106093
HAMD599248 FY 004157

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112070



YUSF106094

HAM D599249

MAO.

.1111AMMII0 tcri

ADO MESH

340-0022

I2)17,,ero

corv ervAcra.

CMOS CAA. mom Owl ADVT. NMI Mi.

CUS10114111111r111 01.101=11 MO. OUICINVIND WTI
ife7F61,

KE' 11101 0OPY FOR YOUR RECORD6

.°1.)1101",:11111.1Melb SUM*

FY 004158
DEFENDANTS RESPONSE

0112071



V..,ji
ADOASSISs

R3
340 -0021

/(4-; I1r--
arm. MATS. MP

M-1 .. ,..
)

\A-kbus

CuS.O...r.Oitibit.

c

YUSF106095

HAMD599250

KEEP THOICCIPV FOfi YOUR RECORDS!f,. 3124'

FY 004159
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112072



YUSF166096

HAM D599251

340 -0020

'env. triers, zoo

AOICIA

1V4`3
r--

1.-.
,'

1r SI b f.v
CfHTAM11111Y M0.

1MEP Ilia CAi'Y MR YOUR WORDS*I'. ' NiL

FY 004160
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112073



340-0019

PLAZA EXTRA ,)

4C4OESION FRAM ,r

C'STED, ST. CROIX V.I. 00820
(340) 7784240

e9tl* Dive 01+055 rao. niarN! nMa,, r.
-"i_-

>

rprwr-a:
,

3>ir._U. tisi
.7

:-

. . _ . ... _ ,. _

°-f-:, .

.

Wg.

.......17..-

'

xa71%

/
(]f% } '.Iw i.

1.

a

ODAsrr

S..

faCrvalew
Q#01.;Q#01.;äCl rl`

O
e anoa,eY.ne

1838
AN ehfmt artel

s

nod Nock b1E.Rsr bt arbetrgvnld;tyP dtb b#A./'

To
or nebsaam

'
FY 004161

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112074



YUSF106098
HAMD599253 FY 004162

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112075



YUSF1 06099

HAM D599254

340 -0017

ADOAKS a
(6kICltY. !'YaT1L 2!t

MSS

cm.
°""'I_.apt.1

NO.1170. Se.lirf

Ì

° MEP THIG 9OPY FOR MUM WOMBt ,141,11s 11111161ìra WWI

FY 004163

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112076



YUSF106100

HAMD599255

340 -0016

wAmi.
r7e2'-'D

G.I.` {L- (--
CiTV. *TAU. r

/1.D0111111111

4/can). dr-r)

e . e .. ISM

ICIEfP MI I.o,.. .M

FY 004164
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112077



340 -0015

iAZA EXTRA
40.40 SION FRAM -

C'STED, ST. CROIX V.I. 00820
(340) 7786240

/CV$C%iHN$ C?NAáA P04046

I
% i/CitJ

Kai*

Z if (f y-/ ¡( - r`,...
(Xx,E .... . .

..-asUf'
'

,.s. f .

. . . -.-r4.6--. ¡
1I ,,.,s..5,` c

,

.ili- i'''-'
r th-

. n
./ .

eY

-

t

s

1

cru

z

rT
+

L
,¡/,3 3 `;- v)

.
vr,

C ?ro *A Y ano

1475

YUSF106101

HAM D599256

Ellkru rr.lumed qaoda MST Of SCCOm¡an 11711 bit

ME To Meador crhankcy%
8002254360 Or r.iba.cnm

FY 004165
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112078



340 -0014

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-4D SION FRAM

C'STED, ST. CROIX V.1 00820
(340) 778.6240

ruist pro onoen No. ( PNoNz T

C a*+owc oa

1528

HAnkff9257
02

G2/ß .1-7

M dame and rr neQ pauót MUST bs' onadsd by Mks NIL

pfrE To Boulder
%0- -a G. ».ba.J,: You

FY 004166

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112079



YUSF106103

HAMD599258

340 -0013

PLAZA EXTRA
4C-4D SION FRAM

C'STED, Si. CROFX V,I, 40824
(340) 778-6240

OUdTPMiA'1 ORDER NO, PNON!

z

6. CC --
"ÌMI1 . QWitt

i
MAW,

1 l
C Ftiyáa.^

taxi+ re >w

z wiOdaCt IMF

TAX

61

TOT`cy)rv
I /

AY Äm C numoe qodi MUST pe scGmgrled Dy

1522'i me r
erhanlk9bu

FY 004167
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112080



340-0012

LAZA EXTRA
4C -4D SION FRAM

C'STED, ST. CROIX VI 00820
(340) 77B -6240

,.e...L. ......

+LUt

A9CAìC9Y

1 7e/1-1/ 67)

..,r1c, ¿
tw"

rb

SOW err iRÚrJlIoór

C hinbkir wi

íÿ i
MST

',4 J
daftdaft anti reWmod goon MST t+e aecwntpnieÀby fhM bik.

Q Tc F{eordr Th41ajr`You
FM-228 4380 nr neöe.tam1194

FY 004168

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112081



F3i

340-0010

4C -4D SION FRAM
C'STED, ST. CROIX V.I. 00820

(340) 778.6240
_ !

I' - A rv.rn nv. r.warmc

Fi
d[

I ''
un i

IT 1 '7A O+n IS ,si ".:1 `A\

aa . aoaii.e+C.wpm w an

AAWLA''
F"'

f ., ..

+

1d

4,

TAX

rrs o aY

ti

n w+

,Tt3TAL.
L'.

1', ,4
C nCWICTlnG

1495

YUSF106105

HAM D599260

AN daft/ and IeWCSSd goods iaUSi Àf aa9oenprfsd by Ti hk bill.

4gW) T4 Powder. 96V800-225ß300 a nobá.odn

FY 004169

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112082



340 -0011.

PLAZA EXTRA
4C -4D SION FRAM

C`STED, ST. CROIX V,1, 00820
(340) 778.6240

. ....ua,......croa %Am.,. AK.F.

A(1Di1QSp

rA

sou) BY -w lDSY
TOTAL

` Ni arr and nlwnee 'as MUST an n«on,pant.o by Ns NH

1512 P.' 80&2I7°a anianka1/
C rpCa)tT OX

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112083

FY 004170



3400008

PLAZA EXTRA
4C -41) SION FRAM

C'STED, ST. CROIX V.I. 00820
(340) 778.6240

aero«ars aiwR NO. narK
1,1b / Ct t 0

L90 C.41 H- 94 .-)1/1 PC.,(
t

ÿ

° P
1w'

_ I

la,x

. +/:4J

io'..
L..

ti

öOIN an

\
FeCEmal 6Y

. OTA. 1 Y 0
C olMGOGCFrrO!

YUSF106107

HAM D599262

All Wins and reermsd Oats MOW Gi 1bxrónlp.1eirel ò Lhla (iili_

17 79 90EYiTóOrfMbri.corR `"k "'11

FY 004171

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112084



P1azExtra _um
4C á 0 Eatsla Sion Fore 114 Estate Phnom

(711 CsSd St GY46t. V.i. 00821 now. 8L C,tobt. V.1. 00841
Tel: (340) 7784249 Tsl (349) 719-1870
Fax (340) 778-1200 Fix: 43101 719.1874

Atl clami

if .vruusa 7 {t `3
ÖG1/444f NO LI

!SWIM
Meaux 4 . ,.g P
Adysaa, +\ .

Mime
mC7 .

`
C O C rF.CY iJ+Mf1!

OfigAwn ,
. 726i `11'

11

lerf."4

,,-01", i
, -T-

4

ESP" e

la

i

I
e

,
1

l.r j
1

+

e+

)Z4. C, a

ßecvfwd
%

Dy ' iAr! . J : . c_ i g... P
N

340 -0053

YUSF106108

HAM D599263

and +atvnaa Items MUST àa acccNnpamw by ma .rva.ca

FY 004172
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112085



YUSF106109
HAMD599264

TY 004173

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112086



HAM D599265

Plaza Extra 1153
4C & D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, V.i. 00821
Tel: (340) T78 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate Plessen
F'sted, St. Croix, V I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Order Nt9 Care. -3(r7L 0/
Accollnl
Narne ..._ v(54.
AddresS

Prvzpot

/ sox ß* CO D GsE4?r (1+AAGE

QUA r4 OESCRPnON DAiCE Aa}JOt,e `/vy1
i

--+!
_

.""'1~irt--i
C`r i), .

t

.
-tp----
I

iI-
_ }

F

I

t

I

449-1649
Ii-
i

...¡ 1

'`t,.
-

°

Receévtd bV [ {.

Au clasrriS ano returner! ttnrs MUST be accvrnpanied by Ihrs invorce_



HAM D599266

Plaza Extra 0793
4C & D Estate Sian Farm
Csted, St. Croix, V.I. 00821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778-1200

1x14 Estate Plessen
Feted, St. Croix, V.I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719-1870
Fax: (340) 719-1874

al/
Qrolar No Dale
Account 3 3 ( 6 4

Name

' V K k \g I' el
Address

U 1,
{ Pilo*\

SOX if C 0 C1 CJiECx Ca.uAC,E

QuAN OESCaIPh3r. PRICE ArmAHr

1111111111: 11L,>,.. +r I 0-1)

ra-
.

mp
.

1111111

{

INE IEFIN
( s) r .

r SI I

i

I

Ir
I

vs ` 449-1648
Received to _ r.4_ . r. c'',,.

All ctann and returneC +tecr+s MUST be accorn,;ramed by this irwace



HAM D599267

Plaza Extra 0854
4C & D Estáte Sion Farm
C`sted, St. Crops, V.I. 00821
Tel: (340) 77B -6240
Fax (340) 778.-1200

014 Estate Plessen
C711Fated, St, Croix, Vi. 00841
TeI (340) 719-1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Order Ño Date 1 .4 21(1 1
Account I

I
J

Name . a . -Ï,
Address\ Mont

,LhC 8- ` G+SK C 0 U CxfCK 0,4AAGf

bESCNtvtKNr PnKI'` rPA
.

111111111111.11
i

r , .
. 4t - ME-r^ - -' .'. .i iirf i "

1

i

L.
(

I

/

1.._.,.-._.___

ó _.449-1673
Received vy

Al claims and returned it+rrtis MUST be accompanied by this invoice



Plaza Extra 1202
4C it D Estati ion Farm

ripC'sted. S1. Croix, V.I. 001321
7sd: (340} 7784240
Fex;4300) 778-1200

Old ErttatePieanfn
Fated, Si. Cribw, V.r. 00841
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax; (340) 719 -1874

afoot No vals /rig ( CI i' `
¡ln

! r ':EZkccAt
\ Phon'

/ $00 a. ua - Cou t.Nea4F

/
i Wu. -- oalCArfmOM rtaa[ .u.aunrf 4ecow_ y.."'

I
1V i
1

_ 1

'
1

1

¡

.4 ,
I

1

1

9

449-1628 °" ¡ '
i

,n C54 a'D
7' IA-

}
F7ncorvi l

Alt claims any ralumeD iremc MUST per Irccorroart4,o

FY 004177

rtes invorce

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112090



HAM D599269

Plaza Extra 134.2
4G & D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, VA. 00821 [771
Tal: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate Messera
F'sted, St. Croix, V.I.00841
Tel; (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

v !Order NO Odie 5/
ACCOunt sName }. __^_,y

`AáUreSs` PrtOr+A

sow 8r

1

C.313

/
J Qt;Anc OE5ampTniN ma AlIpL'kT \

,r/-CIN
--...--.

i
4--
1

I

/AC L

1

1

I

{I

I

4"---4
I

\LT&A
I

1~----
I

I

4

I

,r ---,
i

°` ' 1
449-1650

Received by .1

AH Claims and ret4rrseo $temS MUST be accompanied ay rnvoCe



Plaza Extra 0989
4C d D Estate Sion Farm
Cbletl, St. Croix, V.I. 00821
Tel: (340) 778.6240
Fex: (340) 776.1200

e14 Estate Ptessßn
Fstod, St. Croix. V 00841
Tel (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 710-1874

IC

Order No Moe f /l U I
ACCOVnt r
ryame , t . ' O

Mot ass

\ PrioM

..,,"' SO(O lr

\
up C G v T CNétT

í711M esCp ayr ahClt a1ica1Nr

MO
t
I

r +

(

v V
TI 4.----

4 J.
I;/ -4- i

4- 1.
,

1

_L
I

i

I

( ' `" 449-0491 --- d

Received by

AO Claims arc tal6rnej IMmt MUST be aCCOnpar.IK1 try 11.4 Invoice

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112092

FY 004179



HAM D599271

Plaza Extra
4G & D Estate Sion Farm

cJC'sted, St Croix, V.I.00821
Tel: (340) 77B -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

0993
#14 Estate Plessen
Ested, St. Croix, V.I.00841
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

f Order No Date 1Eat t) I

1 Account
Name

[}
c 1/4 ( T eVYY1 1C3.7J

+Ad(7+'ß55

\ QT10tie

sü 4 a «5p+ ` CO n CK '4 CNAC,E

?Uwti at:s.--;IPuON Pti1iCE A3,/0{JH.4

i_i.IIMi

h III I

11111116hiliit

Irr !#W I

1

I

I

4
f

Ir 11111111ig.- 1.

449-1657 .iEMU
Received by

All C3a4ns and ieluinca iteres MUST be ac :ornoanied by this Invoice



HAMD'

Plaza Extra 0999
4 EsIale Slon Fatal
'sled. SI Groix, V.I.00821

Tel: (340) 778.8240
Fax; (340) 778 -1200

t4 Eetete Plnssen
Feted. St. Croix. VI 00841
Yet. (3-40) 710.1070
Fax (340) 710-1874

,-u,rröI. .i'/.1 / QQraer p Dale
/^

`
A,[cif 11. iit i11Vra

\
AddrOf

l'
w.). . 04RCJ'

\ _

Quo., Illdr Itt
KW. 11! '

rAIIII I

i
a

4+e.
r I

I

Ì ,a11 4

'. mini I'
T f I JIIIIIIIIIIIIII 1

1. r 1

I

MN l

11111111

449-Q49S ~ K4
Rsicsrvad ttv

AN cy,rng arw rett,snra HpmsM1}s7 tx accsxmtuneo oy thK ,nvsuce

iffi 117 FY 004181

DEFENDANTS' RE01 ONSE



Plaza Extra 1000
sC d D Estate Sion Farm
Catad, St. Ctoix, V.I. 00821
TO (340) 7784240
Fax' (340) 778.1200

M14 Eataf° Plass,m
Ps1ed. St. Cran, V.I. 00841
Td: (340) 719.1870
Fax: (340) 719-1874

----°---w----
oro& No 1
Accrxvrr ¡
kamr (t1tS/f
+IKR

\__ moN

Csaw R CIIaÑ C D li _ fy+lCM T essora

I P.;ys 4131}IIrIi011
T11I .

Yl^^l//1rY

{
I

j:c-
i

4

_

I

Racdived ßy

449-0493

1

All rlam! am +els,nyd 4f11M MUST De aCCWnpiniR!d OY ing 'mane

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112095

FY 004182



HAM D599274

Plaza Extra 0513
4C & D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, Vt. 00821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate Meissen
F stsd, St. Croix, V.I, 00841
Tat: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Ordar Nö Dale i--- Ci

Account
Nam X6/

Pnone /
SO e.

fal-
_______/

C+15i+ ' +; Q c C.+Ei CrMGE

_______/
(LT
V

OESCwQTPON NT

{Cir)

t'`--- -
I

--_ {

1

i
f

4
I

4

449-1669 I

1

1 ©C>'Oo

Received by \.[ . I ;

All fitatrips and returrlra ItemS MUST be acco+rGafuec by /his it>vatce



HAM D599275

Plaza Extra 0=16
4C & D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, V.1. Q0821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate dessen
rated, St. Croix, V.i. 00841
Tel: (340) 718 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Orde! No Date_ ---"/ L 7 ( 0 1
Account
Name

Aöoless

\ Matte

/ SOLD B

\
tas 1 :o o

I¡

Q+ECx CMwpGE

-/
.01- OUAN (1fSCAtPTE0Nr PRICf ni10lJNT
. - rr{

>,..i.C1k5
i'

1

.
I

i

t

1

.

44 9-1664..i1
AND

. ReceiVTd

'` b

bYl : J n/ ..,

All claire and raluened rtetn5 UST be accompanied py Thig invoice



HAM D599276

Plaza Extra 151
4C & D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, V.I.00821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate Plessen
F'sted. St. Croix, Vi. 00841
Tek (340) 719.1870
Fax: (340) 7197.1874

Order No Date L Ó% O
_

Accouru
Nam.a . .

AddYess -

\\,_
plane

sexo 8/ T CAEiH C O O i?+tC:n C++1JY`E

/ pUAN oESLR+FTi6M -". PRIçE - AU0tr+-1,

!j/'s.ro
,¡¡yy,QQ-

ii.

+ . I

4F ""

i
1

}1 !

I

11--
I

I

i

1

I

i. -.
i

449-1663
Raceive[J bV

AU Clairs and requrned ileMS MUST be accompanied by this rnvoace



v
IT
m
mz
v
z
-I

Oy
NOZ
efl ytom

HAM D599277

laza Extra 2019
& D Estate Sion Farm #14 Estate Plessen

C'sted. St. Croix, V.I.00821 F'sted, St. Croix, V.I. 00841
Tel: (340) 778 -6240 Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 778 -1200 Fax: (340) 719.1874

ß+der No Dalt_. 10 L At I o 1 vs

Account { ` }V
Name,

L., .4... LC
Address

\N. f+tront

,/ SC3c U e+

\ .--.

us++ c o o GEC>z cr, wcE

/ Q4AAN SCOE ParCE WOUKT \s--y
?MOir

{4111 , I

I

7

I

....t515--------1

T

i
I

1

I

,

1

1

1

i
._ . .

449-1661 bl
,Received by

All claims and returned deMS MUSTbe accompanied by this rnucoce



Plaza Extra 2014
4C a 0 Estate Sion Farm
C'$ted. St. Crebt. V.1.00821
Tal: (340) 778.6240
Fax: (340) 778.12ií0

ír14 Fstate Pleósen
Feted. St Ctoj. V.i. 00841
Tel; (340) 719. t 1170
Fax : {340)749 1874

Order ko Owe 6{ 670/
Account

! H
rlarr*

AdtlieSS\ Ptront

SOLD iv CJIbTI l.uu 04U ..uY! \
J1

O..w ot.;u.CN iMCE . ryovtir
I

11' FN / J
i

1...t."-.."."' t
1----, i

(! 4_._.__
1

1

1

449-1631

1

r

Received btfa

A i carna arw elturnet7 Rems MUST be nerarn,partiact try inn .nvvlce

FY 004187

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112100



Plaza Extra 2022
4C & DFjtate Sion Farm

Si . Croix. V.I. 00821
T&. 340) 778.6240
Fax: (340)1'78-1200

014 Estate Messer)
F'ste0, St. Croix, V.I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719.1874

Pt/scrum
Order NO
AGtOW"Narra, -n
AtlpraSa

Dale

\ urqne

Csoto U'. coo c»cti

OEÓCaV I,&; lT ¡,rr EMI"

MOMMN=MN=

f - r. i/
11

...,

I

?Pm. r TV's

Recerv
449-0549

ed by

All owns ana relwneo riens MUST De accornoat'.RK! ry rhra nvo ce

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112101

FY 004188



Plaza Extra 2031
4G d D Estate Sion Farm to14 Estate Nissen
C'sted, M. Croix, V.1. 00821 Fsiod, St Croix, VI. 00841
Tel: (340) 77 9-8240 Tel: 1340) 719-1870
Fax: (340) 77a11200 Fax: (340) 719 -1074

Orbit Np ixte /a/vi Si

ACttaent
NamA. j - 4r C

AritltM7 1/

\-

c----i
SCR'D a Gam !,- Ü 0 Ct+eLr 01431rE N

!
Q£Yp'ÌSt,} wUCE IWOt1Nt \

i

É,.:._.-*

I

.s 1

+

l

"

I

I

i

i_
---

i
t_ 1l- -

449-0551 164_.
Aecstved by

AIR clarn5 and +etatctttNy tlernl MUBT be accamtsan,ea ty INS tnvOtce

FY 004189

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112102



Plaza Extra 2033
C & D Estate Sion Farm 114 Estate F'10sserr

C'sted, SI. Croix, V.I. û0921 1711 F'sted, SI. Croix. V.I. 00B41
ïr3i: (340) 778.6240 Tel: (340) 719.1870
Fax; (340) 778.1200 Fax; (340) 719 -1874

oroa Ño oate `r2 ! ici L 0 1

Ncca.n
c...Ls. Çi _Cf<______

AdOreS!\ A:torM

/ SAC a.

1¡

c.v. c os :NCr
.,-,-..-./

rx.xd -\,,

\ a:in ' DtY'Rrww rwti AW.lwr J
I. : ki.Min

ir.=T
Tr .

I ,

\IM=
(

_--
L--_ r,.......,!...""

1_- (- I-- -
I

}

I

449-0552 (

ÿ, I %iReceived öy \
Aft warms and aiurnea clams MUST tie accomparretf ry Mta mace

FY 004190

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112103



Plaza
r. & D Estate Sion Farm
'sled, St. Croix, V.r. 00821-m1111(

' / el: (340) 778 -6240
Fax (340) 778-1200

Extra 2034
*14 Estate Pi essen
Fsted, St. Croix, V.I. 00841
Tel- (340) 719.1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

VI o,0n No D.ta 4.? i L V (t .SI
arsount t
row* t1/In O r-s©
100nSf\ atoM r i

\'o r' CwKS, C O m Citt

ullfJMripi sil 17 4W?VMI 'N)

0 J
i

w
.t -.. --` ..-

r (

1

{
I

L
t

r 449-0553

_. . _4 L'.. 7 ..3,---soni si Q

RrtCYt
li

rUt t'almt4 ana rstoried it50.1 MUST tie atcetnpaniea t:y tnis noce

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112104

FY 004191



HAM D599283

Plaza Extra 20a6
4C & D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, V4.1ì0621
Tel: (340) '778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate Piessen
C711F'sted, St. Croix, V.i, 00041

Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Order ND, Date 5 q Z aL ) k-
Account Jr[,,
Namrr D , 1!Ne
MdreSs

/
SOL 7 8.

\
l /
,

[ ECK

l

C+uWf',E

ßU+ OESCFIIYrION oFICE ?.Wk¡rrT

I

I

4f

ii
ff
I

'

.

t

i

i
I----- 449-1635 k

ja76. !Er)
Received by

AH cra ms aril returned stems MUST Cie accompanied try this invo,ce



HAMA2i64129

Plaza Extra 2197
4 D Estate Sion Farm a 1 í Estate Ploc

"sled. St. Croix. V.I.00821 Fated. St. Croix. V.I. 00841
let: (3aí1) 776'b2á0 Tel: (340) 710-1870
Fax: (340) 778 -1200 Fax: (340) 714.1874

ACGpNy
4am.t A . .` # -
AdQrd63

fr+onr /
/1lD + e

CAtìN ` CC C

T
(hRï A

,

f.,,ru J
I_UUW OfLnKYI . r11Cf .SrtLKt

4
1K_3-.

LI
)

Received by

449 -0556
1

I

eChÒÒ b D

AN Corns and rnurrrou Iter^S MUST Ut accompanieo rY trias nvOte

FY 004193

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE



HAM D599285

riaza Extra 1571
& D Estais Sian Farm71(46

C'sted, St, Croix, V.1.00821
Tel' (3401 778.6240
Fax (340) 778.1200

#14 Estate Plessen
F'steä, St Croix, V.I. 00641
Tal: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Qrràar No Dase - 9" l'I i 0 1
Account
Na . . r -
Address\ Pnont

/
w,%0 Ot r CJIS+ co o CaEC.K ----1--- CNARC N

pUArV OESCAIPTiON irKhlNTKm.

i-
IM 1 11Mm

LIMN
111111111

NMMINIM
Emfrrr

W 449-1246.. r * tili.
~

Racer +

All clams and returned items MUST be accompanied by this invoice



v
m
1
mz
vaz

omtisOiZ
O VJCo

HAM D599286

Plaza Extra 2318
& D Estate Sion Farm

Crstecl, S1. Croix. V.1. 00821

Tel: (340) 778-6240
Fax: (340) 778-1200

#14 Estate Plessen
F`°ste{f. St. Croix, V.l. O0841

Tel: (340) 719-1870
Fax; (340) 719-1874

Otder No Date Y- `` Z 1 O 1
Account 1,
Nan^ . ... a
Address

PR+onr

re" SOU) a+'

\
CASk+ coo cstEGF OwAr,f

OuAh Of Scsrtar ,pM PruCt

11 ii
,

r ` i

1111111PAr.,i 11=11.1

IMEMair=WAMIll
MIMIME

I

MEN
1111PÇ raett

1
Received by

AP' claims ana returne0 Owns MUST be aCCOrtipanaed ty tnrs rnvotce



o3
i
N
o

v
m
m
mz
vaz
rn

my
"v
o
z
co
m

HAM D599287

of
Plaza Extra 1672

4c & D Estate Sion Farm
C`sted, St. Croix, V.I. 00821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate ?lessen
Fsted, St Croix, V.I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719.1870
Fax: (340) 719-1874

Order No Dale -i- k- t C) Lk) k "
Account
rsia. - w iA - ,#

Address\ pt,°`e

soto Sr G+SM G Q 0 CHECK Pv+W',E \
.....

/ Ou nN DESCRIPTION Rila NK?UN! \
611 t

` -----,

r ,t.m it I

. .

1

I

i

I

I

.

I

I

I

1

WY3 66449-1247
Receìved by

All claims and returned firm MUST be accOrrparned by this invoice



HAM D599288

Plaza Extra 2323
& D Estate Stoll Farm

C'sted. St. Croix, 1/.1. 00821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

PureRa

#14 Estate Pitmen
F'sted, St. Croix, V.I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax (340) 719.1874

Order Na Date. 72- j1-47 I U \
Account ty

1Na t1

Addess
1APrI0`e/ SpcD 8 CA,»

-
C ß 0 ! CMECK

N !
/ OWN DESCfiivTirJk ' FAUX ANülllf

. . ...

1

Y y

.,'''<.7 I

Ei

.

I\
i

I

T

t----_°
zODDI0Q

Rscerved by 449-1660

Ait ctaims and returned items MUST be accomoanred Cy this rnvOsce



HAM D599289

Plaza Extra 2325
4Cá D Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St. Croix, V.I. 00821
Tel: (340) 778 -6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1 200

#14 Estate Plessen
Fisted, St. Croix, V.I. 00541
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 71 -1874

O+def Ng Date
Account
Names

VIII'
Addr ess

>

f!/ l/I ft . . y,-C-!`
"\ Pn[xu I

cuaX# N.% s0ub trr

\
casti coo cuc

ou.++ pfgCawr,0rr PACE ,urO,r,rr

MI 11111L,.
IMIIII
Mill

.

W r7

Wia,
. I"'1I

`` El ,mw r i

Received 449-1658
i, +t

by

Au cta;ms and returned items MUST be accompanied by this invoice



Plaza Extra 2328
4G Ea140a $40n Fenn P14 Estate Plaasen

sled. St. et01x. V.I.00621 Fated. St Croix. V.I. 00841
Tot: (340) 778.8240 te4 ; (340) 719.1870
Fax; (340) 778.1200 Fax: (340) 719.1874

crass°
w

saoa o

Receneed by

(USF106135

HAM D599290

449 -1606

AP ctau»s and ralwnep deren MYlT b. Lccompsntao

FY 004199

ehu snwca

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112112



HAM D599291

Plaza Extra 2334
4C & E) Estate Sion Farm
C'sted, St, Croix. VA. 00821
Tel (340) 7 ?8 -6240
Fax (340) 778 -1200

aä14 Estate Plessen
F'sted, St. Croix, V:I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719 -1870
Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Order tVo Dale
Account
Name.

+
-1.

lRCtlreSSl Peone /
/ 512R.6 9Y

\
} C D :.r+ECec Ci+k.`F N

t71/4)Nr oE'aCaras PACE

_/
aupuMT

i
l

I

T

f,"1 V..] t '

l

-
j 1

!T Ì

{-- I

i 4---
l 1

I
+

l.
1

I

I

449-1244 / j?».) ¡

Received by

All claims and returned items YJST be accomvanlgrt Cy 1Mis invosce



Plaza Extra 2336
C & Estate Sion Farm

tea St. C.raix. V.1. 00821
Tar(340)778-6240
Fax (340) 77H-1200

Y 14 Estate PÌeeste(
F'stea, St. Croix. V.I. 00841
Tel: (340) 719.1870
Fax. (340) 7101874

Almase
Order No
Ac covrll
Nam*

AckNels

I

¡%.tl eszt2

SOL0er c¢d Owtx

Cruul ' at yr0.1*.0.* ANOIA.t \
r3Dtic 0"p

T

fiecsn'ed by
449 -1259

.5-u.11t/O

J

YUSF106137

HAM D599292

RII çledße 3+4 relutllNö,tents war W sCCrsrrN:2y1Md Ly Irllf NWtYCC

FY 004201
DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE

0112114



Plaza Extra 23J7
40 & Estate Sion Farm

ed. St. Croix, V.I, 00821
el (340) 778.6240

Fax (340) 778-1200

,ate 014 Estate Piesaan
rstad, Si Crplx. V.1. 00841
Tel: (340) 710.1870
Fax: (340) 715.1874

!/I
OM*, NO Dare_
Account LONero i 1

Y
^
Yt

///Addraó!\ Pnux

\
Sit," t r Cas. cor 04Cc

OWa Of7CaMNOM 41tpiwf1-"

h/l

r- tf

ME
=MN_

Mr=11111

, /

, rWM
'

1

1

-MI t *III449-0557
Rece+liet by

Alt cfyirms ara ttitur>!d :taRy M4J87 pe aC:OrttpirtCd CY +hts ,rvWCe

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112115

FY 004202



laza Extra 2348
3 0 Eat Sion Farm *14 Lida* Nasser

C'atnd. SI. Croix. V.I. 00821 F'81ed. St. Croix, V.1.00841
Tel. (340) 778 -0240 Tel: (3401 7191870
Fax. (340) 778 -1200 Fax: (340) 719 -1874

Ch4ar H4 _ Dale .11_MR fNaeff

/i01fCf
(\
\ Pr+Ont

S. . rJW GO CkiC1t

DE:<mr:Ordill ME
IMI _ !ONI

Aillirr raa
L

!

i

al !

- L-_ i/!1 1.i.

[ Receiveei be 49-0559
Au ctavrts an raurneo fiar" MAT be aceoeraanuru ty rnra mvmee

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112116

FY 004203



a D Estate Sion Farm 014 Estate f Nssen
Cslsd, SL Crpba, V.I. 00821 rated. $L Croix, V.I. 00841
TN: (340) 7784240 Tel: (330) 719-1$70

(3 5
J

`3Fax: +40) 778 170A Fax: [340) 718-1874 s

aae. No Dile $ i`6 ( U I
tr ....5 i-Vrn e c-
A...n

Phant

XX e - u u DACA

OVl1r 0117COertay. Nw.t Abolie

r 10s Q
)

rrjl' -í
%,Atigi.r= I

.

1' +449-0560
Recewer/ nY

AN cuuns ana rKi.rMO oxen MUST D. AtcOmrnp,KoNe py mg Rwac.

FY 004204

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
0112117



HAM D599296

Estate Sion Farm
Csted, St. Croix, V.I. OO821
Tel: (340) 77 8-6240
Fax: (340) 778 -1200

#14 Estate Plessen
F'sted, St. Croix, V.J.
Tel:
Fax{ (340) 79-8874

/ rurc hast
Older No
Account
Name.

address

Da te _alo(

Puant

SOL BY COO CwECR

J

Offr Y

?s-1Y4CY).

t

449-1644

,, AeceFtred by

All claims and retorted rtems MUST be accompanred t:y tilts uwoxe



HAfVÌl912097
42

6 D Estate Von Farm
'sled, SI. Croix. V.I. 00821

Tel: (340) 778-6240
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Waleed Hamed
Plaza Extra

4C 4D Estate Sion Farm
Christiansted, VI 00821

BY HAND DELIVERY

Date: Thursday, August 16, 2012

Fathi Yusuf
Plaza Extra Supermarket
4605 TuTu Park Mall Ste 200.
St.Thomas, W 00805

Dear Mr. Yusuf

In response to your August 15th letter re "Notice of Withdrawal ", these figures have not been
agreed to. Indeed, there were no attachments as indicated and there are numerous other funds
that have to be included in any such calculations before any disbursements can be made. For
example, all withdrawal receipts have to be reviewed before any withdrawals are paid, no
mention or indication of the amounts that the Yusuf family has previously withdrawn, By way of
another example, the $800,000 plus due the Hamed family for the sale of the condo property in
St. Thomas would have to be included. In short, while these are just a few examples, no
withdrawals will be issued until a full accounting is done and agreed to in writing.

rdially,

Waleed Ha

canna
4u7
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n Y ivAatl
mikefyusuf@yahoo.com
nejeh27@earthlink.net

Fathi Yusuf
Plaza Extra Supermarket
4605 TuTu Park Mall Ste 200
St Thomas, VT 00805

Saturday, August 25,2012

DearMr. Yusuf:

Your suggestion that the Hamed family agreed to your calculations of any sums due you is
incorrect. The Hamed family disputes those calculations and insists on a full accounting.

Moreover, any unilateral withdrawal of funds by you would violate the Court's Order currently in
place. It would also violate the agreement between our families. If you attempt to take any funds as
threatened, we will instruct our counsel to advise the District Court Judge of this violation of its
Order, as well as to take any other appropriate action he deems appropriate .

Cordially,
Waleed Hamed

W. M. Hamed
Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in and transmitted with this communication is
strictly confidential, is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use of the information contained in or
transmitted with the communication or dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication
is strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this communication in error, immediately return
this communication to the sender and delete the original message and any copy of it in your
possession.
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Exhibit B 
Declaration of Gordon C. Rhea, Esq. 

March 2, 2017 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED, 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, 

VS. 

FATHI YUSUF and
UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendants/Counterclaimants, 

vs. 

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED 
HAMED, MUFEED HAMED, 
HISHAM HAMED 
and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

Counterclaim Defendants. 

MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 

MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FATHI YUSUF, 

Defendant. 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND 
DECLARATORY RELIEF 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

Consolidated With 

CIVIL NO. SX-I4-CY-287 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES 
AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF 

CIVIL NO. SX-I4-CY-278 

ACTION FOR DEBT 
AND CONVERSION 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

DECLARATION OF GORDON C. RHEA, ESQ. 

I, GORDON C. RHEA, declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

Section 1746, as follows: 

1. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein.

2. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the U.S. Virgin Islands.

HAMD642159 
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Rhea Declaration
Page 2

3. I was one of the defense lawyers in the criminal action filed by the United States

of America in the District Court of the Virgin Islands (St. Thomas Division), Docket No,

1:05 -cr- 00015, against the following defendants:

FATHI YUSUF MOHAMAD YUSUF, aka Fathi Yusuf
WALEED MOHAMMAD HAMED, aka Wally Hamed
WAHEED MOHAMMAD HAMED, aka Willie Hamed
MAHER FATHI YUSUF, aka Mike Yusuf
NEJEH FATHI YUSUF,
ISAM YUSUF, and
UNITED CORPORATION

4. All of the defendants in that criminal case, except for Isam Yousef who was never

apprehended, were represented jointly by multiple counsel, including myself, under a

Joint Defense Agreement.

5. Pursuant to the Joint Defense Agreement, all defense counsel worked together

on behalf of all of the represented defendants in a joint effort to defend the case

6. A plea agreement was reached in December of 2010 (See Exhibit 1), with a

modification made thereafter in early 2011 (See Exhibit 2). As noted therein, the only

defendant who pled guilty was United Corporation, as the charges were dismissed

against all of the other represented defendants.

7. The Joint Defense Agreement then continued during the sentencing phase of

the case (to primarily address the tax issues related to the Plea) until September 19,

2012, when the Joint Defense Agreement was terminated.

8. Under the Joint Defense Agreement;

a. All legal and accounting work was done jointly on behalf of all

represented defendants in an effort to defend all of them at the same

time.

2
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Rhea Declaration
Page 3

b. Bills for attorneys' fees and expenses reflected the work of counsel

done for all defendants without allocating specific items to individual

defendants.

c. Simply because a bill was directed to a specific defendant did not

reflect their individual personal obligation, as the bills were the joint

obligation of all defendants while the Joint Defense Agreement was in

place.

d. All defendants were all aware of this fact, as applications for payment

of the bills submitted under Joint Defense Agreement had to be made

to the United States Attorney, who would then have to authorize funds

to pay these bills from the defendants' bank accounts which had been

frozen by court order.

e. Until the Joint Defense Agreement was terminated all legal bills were

paid from a United Plaza Extra account,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: March 1, 2017

3
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 1 of 20

IN THE DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN. ISLANDS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FATHI Y.USUF MO.HAMAD YUSUF,
aka Fathi Yusuf

WALEED MOHAMMAD NAMED,
aka Wally Hamad

WAHEED MOHOMMAD HAM ED,
aka Willie Hamed

MAHER FATHI YUSUF,
aka Mike Yusuf

NEJEH FATHI. YUSUF
ISAM YUSUF, and
UNITED CORPORATION,

dba Plaza Extra,
Defendants.

CRIMINAL NO. 2005 -15F /B

1.4

PLEA AGREEMENT

INTRODUCTION

This agreement is entered into by and between defendant United

Corporation, d/b /a Plaza Extra (hereinafter "United "), Thomas Alkon, Esquire,

arid Warren B: Cole, Esquire, Attorneys for United; Fathi Yusuf Mohamad Yusuf,

Waleed Mohammad Hamed, Waheed Mohammad Hamed, Maher Fathi Yusuf,

Nejeh Fathi Yusuf, and the Department of Justice, Tax Division, and the United

States Attorney for the District óf the Virgin Islands (collectively referred to as the

"Government').

The parties agree to the following terms:

1
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 2 of 20

A. United will plead guilty to Count Sixty of the Third Superseding

Indictment, which charges willfully making and subscribing a 2001 U.S.

Corporation Income Tax Return (Fórrn 1120S), in violation of Title 33, Virgin

Islands Code, Section 1525(2).

B. At the time that United enters its plea to the above- referenced

count, the Government will dismiss all counts of the Indictment with prejudice

against FATHI YUSUF MOHAMAD YUSUF, aka Fathi Yusuf, WALEED

MOHAMMAD HAMED, aka Wally Flamed, WAHEED MOHAMMED HAMED, aka

Willie Flamed, MAHER FATHI YUSUF, aka Mike Yusuf, ISAM MOHAMAD

YOUSUF, aka Sam Yausuf, and NEJEH ' FATHI YUSUF (all collectively referred

to as "individual defendants') , including the temporary restraining order and

forfeiture allegations. The Government agrees not to file any additional criminal

charges against United or any of the individual defendants for conduct arising out

of the facts alleged in the Indictment In accordance with paragraph VI. below,

the Department of Justice of the Virgin Islands. also agrees that *will file no

criminal charges against United or any of the individual defendants for any

conductarising out of the facts alleged in the Indictment.

The Government agrees to dismiss with .prejudice all remaining. counts of

the Indictment against United, including the temporary restraining order and

forfeiture allegations, at the time of sentencing.

2
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 3 of 20

IL

NATURE OF THE OFFENSE

United agrees to plead guilty to Count Sixty of the Indictment, which

charges a violation of Title 33; Virgin Islands Code, Section 1525(2). United

acknowledges that the offense to which it is pleading has the following elements:

A. Elements

1.. United aided, assisted, procured, counseled, advised, or

caused the preparation and presentation of a return;

2. The return was fraudulent or false as to a material matter;

and

3. United acted willfully.

B. Eielinents Understood and Admitted.

United, through a representative empowered to accept this plea by virtue

of a duly enacted resolution of its Board of Directors,, has fully discussed the facts

of this case with defense counsel. United committed each of the 'elements of the

crime charged in Count Sixty of the Indictmentand admits that there is a factual

basis for a plea of guilty to the charge.

C. Factual Basis.

The parties agree that the following facts are true and undisputed:

On or about September 18, 2002, United willfully aided, assisted,

procured, counseled, advised; or caused the preparation and presentation of a

materially false corporate income tax return on Form 11205 for the year.20.01

and. filed such return with the Virgin Islands Bureau of Internal Revenue (VIBIR).

3
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 4 of 20

Specifically, United reported gross receipts or sales on line 1c as $69,579,412,

knowing that the true amount was approximately $79,305,980.

III.

PENALTIES

A. United acknowledges thatthe'maximum penalties for violation of

Count Sixty are the following:

1. A maximum fine of $5,000;.

2. The Government may seek costs of prosecution, including

but not limited to 1) costs incurred to produce discovery in the investigation and

prosecution of this matter; 2) costs incurred by the United States Marshal's

Service to monitor the operàtions of Defendant United pursuant to the Tempó.rary

Restraining Order, currently estimated at approximately $1.5 million; and 3) costs

related to witness appearance. and travel fees in the investigation and

prosecution of this matter. United reserves the tight to object to the imposition of

the aforementioned costs and to contest the amounts claimed by the

Government.

3. Restitution in an amount that represents any and all unpaid

gross receipts taxes, corporate income taxes, and individual income tares owing

to the VIEW for the Indictment years 1996, 1997, 1996, 1999, 2000, and 2001.

Said restitution is to be determ'ined by the Court in accordance with the figures

and ranges setfbrth in Exhibit 1,, accepting as proven those figures stipulated by

the parties.. For those numbers still in dispute, the Court will determine the

appropriate amount within the ranges proposed by the. parties in Exhibit 1;

following briefing, evidentiary presentation, añd argument. In making its

4
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 5 of 20

determination, the Court may consider all relevant and material evidence

presented by the parties without regard to the Federal Rules of Evidence, so long

as such evidence is disclosed in advance to the opposing party. Prior to

submitting restitution amounts for-the Courts consideration in prepatation for

sentencing, the parties agree to negotiate in good -faith to arrive at a mutually

.acceptable amount.

4. A term of probation of one year, with conditions as set forth

in paragraph VIII.E. United understands that failure to comply With any of the

conditions of probation may result in the imposition of further.penalties.

B. In addition to the statutory penalties for violatión of Title 33, Virgin

Islands Code, Section 1525(2), United shall pay a substantial monetary penalty

within the range set forth in paragraph VIHI.B., as determined by the Court

following briefing and argument by the parties.

IV.

WAIVER OF TRIAL RIGHTS

United understands that this guilty plea waives all of the following rights:

A. To plead not guilty and to require.the Government to prove the

elements of the crimes beyond a reasonable doubt;

B. To a speedy and public trial by jury;

C. To assistance of counsel at ail stages of trial;

D. To confront and cross- examine witnesses against United; and

E. To present evidence and to have witnesses testify on United's

behalf.

5
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 6 of 20

V.

UNITED'S REPRESENTATION THAT GUILTY PLEA IS KNOWING
AND VOLUNTARY

United represents that:

A. United has had a full opportunity to discuss all the facts and

circumstances of this case with its counsel and has a clear understanding of the

charges and the consequences of pleading .guilty;

B. Nobne has made any promises or offered any rewards in return for

United's guilty plea, other than those contained in this Plea Agreement,. in

Exhibit 2, which contains the letter of understanding dated February 12, 2010

(this plea agreement controls in the event of any conflicts), or otherwise

disclosed to. the Court;

C. No one has threatened United to induce this guilty plea; and

D. United is pleading guilty because in trtátt and in fad United is guilty

and for no other reason.

VI.

AGREEMENT LIMITED TO UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS AND TAX DIVISION

This Plea .Agreement is between United Corporation, the IndiVidual

Defendants, and the Government. This Agreement is not intended to bind any

other federal, state, or local prosecuting., administrative, or regulatory authorities

except to the extent specifically expressed herein. The Government will bring

this Plea Agreement to the attention of other authorities if requested by United.

6
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 7 of 20

VII.

PLEA AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO COURT APPROVAL

Pursuant to Rule 11(c)(1)(C) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure,

the parties acknowledge and agree that United should be ordered to pay the fine,

restitution, and monetary penalties contained within this Plea Agreement and

should be sentenced to a term. of probation of one year.

If the Court does not adopt the agreement of the parties pursuantto Rule

11(c):(1)(C), both United and the Government reserve the right to withdraw from

this Plea Agreement.

VIII.

PARTIES' SENTENCING RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Fine_ The parties agree that the maximum statutory fine of $5,000

should be imposed.

B. Monetary Penalty: The patties propose that the monetary penalty

to be imposed pursuant to paragraph III.B. above be imposed in an amount

between $250,000 to $5,715,748.

C. Costs of Prosecution: The Government proposes that costs of

prosecution be imposed as discussed above in paragraph III.A.2. United

contests-said number and the categories of costs to be .awarded.

D. Restitution. The parties propose the restitution amounts and

ranges as set forth in Exhibit 1, as referenced in paragraph III.A.3. above.

E. Terms of Probation

1. United agrees to a term of probation of one year and agrees

to be monitored by an independent third party certified public accounting firm to

7
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 8 of 20

assure its compliance with the tax Taws of the VI BIR. United agrees to .cooperate

with the independent third party in carrying out such party's obligations under this

agreement. The selection of a certified public accounting firm as the

independent third party will be expressly approved by the Government prior to

the beginning of the term of probation. If the parties cannot reach agreement on

a third party, the independent third party will be selected by the Court.

2. The independent third party shall make quarterly reports to

the Government, the Court, and United of United's financial condition, results of

business. operations, tax filings, tax payments, and accounting for the disposition

of all funds received.

3. United shall submit to:

(a) a reasonable number of regular or unannounced

examinations of its books and records at appropriate business premises by the

independent third party; and

(b) a periodic review of financial statements and tax

returns of United.

4. United shall be required to notify the court or independent

third party immediately upon learning of (a) any material adverse change in its

business or financial condition or prospects, or (b) the commencement of any

bankruptcy proceeding, major civil litigation, criminal prosecution, or

administrative proceeding against United, or any investigation or forma! inquiry

by governmental authorities regarding United's financial operations.

8
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 9 of 20

5. United shall make periodic payments, as specified by the

Court, in the following priority: (a) restitution; (b) fine; and (c) substantial

monetary penalty. After sentencing, the Government agrees :to release:all lis

penderis, restraining orders, liens, or other encumbrances or property except to

the extent necessary to assure valid security for the payments of all amounts

referenced above. United shall develop and submit to the Court an effective.

compliance and ethics program consistent with §8B2.1 (Effective Compliance

and Ethics Program) of the United States Sentencing .Guidelines, United shall

include in its submission a schedule fòr implementation of the compliance and

ethics program.

E. Upon approval by the Court of the ethics program referred to

above, United shall notify its owners, shareholders, directors, officers, and

employees of its criminal behavior and its programs referred to above. Such

notice shall be in a form prescribed by the Court.

7. United shall make. periodic reports to the Govemment and to

the Court at intervals and in a form specified by the Court, regarding the

organization's progress in implementing the ethics program referred to above.

Among other things, such reports shall disclose any criminal prosecution, civil

litigation, or administrative proceeding commenced against United, or any

investigation or formal inquiry by governmental authorities concerning United's

financial operations of which United learned since its last report.

9
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 10 of 20

IX.

UNITED WAIVES APPEAL AND COLLATERAL ATTACK

In exchange for the Governments concessions in this Plea Agreement,

United waives, to the full extent of the law, any right to appeal or collaterally

attack the conviction and sentence, including any restitution order, except in the

following circumstances: (i) the sentence exceeded the maximum statutory

penalty; or (ii) the sentence violated the Eighth Amendment to the United States

Constitution.

X.

FURTHER CRIMES OR BREACH OF THE AGREEMENT WILL PERMIT THE
GOVERNMENT TO RECOMMEND A HIGHER SENTENCE OR TO SET ASIDE

THE PLEA

This Plea Agreement is based on the understanding that United will

commit no additional criminal conduct before sentencing. If United engages in

additional criminal conduct between the time of execution of this agreement and

the time of sentencing, or breaches any of the terms of any agreement with the

Government, the Government will not be bound by the recommendations in this

Plea Agreement and may recommend any lawful sentence_

XI.

COOPERATION WITH INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND VIRGIN ISLANDS
BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

During the pendency of this matter, United, its shareholders, the individual

defendants in this case, and certain related entities and individuals identified in

various pleadings or motions in this case, upon the specific advice of their

counsel in this matter, did not file tax returns and certain other reporting

IO
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 11 of 20

documents to the United States or the United States Virgin Islands (USVI) on

Fifth Amendment grounds. During the pendency of this matter, those same

individuals and entities endeavored to Work cooperatively with the U.S. Marshals

Service and the USVI governments to pay over as deposits their best estimate of

taxes owed on those returns.

Prior to sentencing, United agrees to cooperate with the Government and

the ViBIR in filing complete and accurate corporate income tax returns and gross

receipts returns for years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008 and in

paying in full the amounts due thereupon. United agrees to comply with all

current tax reporting and payment obligations between the execution of this

agreement and sentencing. In addition, prior to the sentencing hearing in this

matter, United's shareholders (FY 32.5%, FY 32.5%, SY 7 %.,, ZY 7%, VY 7 %,

MY 7%, NY 7 %1 and the individual defendants shall file the outstanding returns

and reporting documents and shall make full payments of the amounts due

thereupon. United acknowledges that a special condition of probation will require

that all corporate returns be filed, and all amounts due and 'owing under this

agreement and all taxes due and owing for tax years 2002 through 2008 must be

paid prior to the termination of the period of probation:

The Government agrees that no foreign bank account related charges or

discretionary penalties shall be applied with respect to United or any of the

individual defendants so long as such reporting and regulatory compliance is

made for each of the years 1996 through 2008 prior to sentencing

11
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Case: 1:05 -cr- 00015- RLF -GWB Document #: 1248 Filed: 02/26/10 Page 12 of 20

XII.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Plea Agreement and Exhibit 2 embody the entire agreement between

the parties.

Upon the acceptance of the plea of guilty to Count Sixty by United in

accordance with this agreement, the Government agrees to promptly move the

Court for an Order dismissing the restraining orders against the individual

defendants, except to the extent necessary.to assure valid security for the

payments of all amounts referenced in paragraph VIII., and shall move for entry

of an order removing of record.all notices of lis pendens or other encumbrances'

filed in connection with this case against all properties owned in whole or in part

by any persons other than United. The parties agree to meet and eonfer to

determine a schedule to remove pending lis pendens, liens, and other

restrictions.

XIII.

MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT MUST BE IN WRITING

No modification of the Plea Agreement shall be effective unless in writing

signed by the Government, United, the individual defendants, and United's

shareholders.

XIV.

UNITED AND COUNSEL FULLY UNDERSTAND AGREEMENT

By signing this Plea Agreement, United's representative certifies that he or

she has been given Lawful authority to enter into this Plea Agreement. United

further certifies that its counsel has discussed the terms of this Plea Agreement

12
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with appropriate officer and directors of United and that United fully understands

its meanings and effect.

The Government agrees to the terms set forth in this Plea Agreement.

RONALD SHARPE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

JOHN A. DIC1CCO
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TAX DIVISION

Dated: 2-I2-6111) `M 'AL
M -. Iy
Lori A. Hendrickson
Kevin C. Lombardi
Trial Attorneys

The defendant United Corporation agrees to the termsset forth in this Plea
Agreement

Dated:. Tit Z V/t2

Dated:

Dated:

HAM D247913
--H- í'

2/21e Ir.)

Thomas Alkon, Esq.
Attome for Defendant Unit Corporation

Warren B. Cole, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant United Corporation

Warren B_ Cole, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant's unindicted shareholders

13
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Dated: 2- -2 -/0

Dated: 2116 Z 6 J'8

Dated: -1-//47

Dated: 11)

Dated: ,W f {o

Dated: 2A iet D

Dated: Z/2 i,

HAM D247914
HAM D642175

Maher Fathi Yusuf
President, Defendant United Corporation

Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Randall P. Andreozzi,
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Derek M. Hodge, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Nejeh Fathi Yusuf

ebiseeL,44,)
amela Colon, Esq_

Attorney fier Defendant Waheed Mohammed Hamed

Fy C. Smock, Esq.
Attorney for-Defendant Fathi Yusuf Moharnad Yusuf

J hn K. Dema, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Maher Fathi Yusuf

14
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EXHIBIT I - RESTITUTION NUMBERS FOR TAX LOSS

Description Government Defendant

Gross Receipts Tax 1996 $324,149.55 $0.00

Gross Receipts Tax 1997 $234,506.94 $0.00

Gross Receipts Tax 1998 $619,496.89 $272,251.00

Gross .Receipts Tax 199.9 $558,830.86 $603,633.00

Gros &Receipts Tax 2000 $642,057.28 $64%057.00

Gross.Reeeipts Tax 2001 $478,832.33 $386,00 .00

TOTAL GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES $2,857,873.85 $1,904,022.00

Corporate Income Tax - 1996 $2,214,307.41 $0.00

Corporate Income Tax - 1997 $2,360,868.66 $427,011.00

Corporate. Incorne Tax - 1998 $3,993,535.34 $488,32100

TOTAL CORPORATE INCOME TAX $8,568,711.41 $915,33404

Individual Income Tax - 1999 -FY 32.5% $1,046,359.70 $9.00

Individual Income Tax - 1999 -FY 32.5% $1,046,359.70 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 1999 - SY 7%: $225,369.78 $0.00

Individual income Tax - 1999 -ZY 7% $225,369.78 $0.00

Individual Income Tax.- 1999 -YY 7% $275,369.78 $0,00

Individual Tax - 1999 -MY 7% $125,36978 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 1999 -NY 7% $225,369.78 $0.00

TOTAL INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX - 1.999 $3,219,568.31 $0.00

Individual IncOme Tax- 2000 -FY 3/5% $1,458,473:19 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2000 -FY 323% $1,458473.19 $0.00

Individual Inecinie Tax - 2000 - SY 7% $314,132.69 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2000 -ZY 7% $314,132.69 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2000 - YY 7% $314,132.69 $0.00

Individual Iricorne Tax - 2000 - MY 7% $314,132.69 $0.00

Individual Income. Tax - 2000 -NY 7'% $314,13269 $0.00

TOTAL INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX - 2000 $4;487,609.81 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2001 -FY 32.5% $1,545,993.69 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2041 -FY 32.5% $1,545,993.69 $0.00

HAMD247915
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Individual Income Tax - 2001 - SY 7% fl $332,983.26 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 200.1 -ZY 7% $332,983.26 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2001 - YY 7% $332,983.26 $0.00

Individual Incorrie Tax - 2001 - MY 7% $332,983.26 $0.00

Individual Income Tax - 2001 - NY 7% $332,983.26 $0.00

TOTAL INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX - 2001 $4,756,903.67 $0.00

TOTAL ALL TAXES $23;89.0,667.04 $2,819,356.00

HAM 0247916
HAM D642177
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Exh:t1

February 12, 2010

Loti A. Hendriekson, Esq.
US .DOJITax Division/N .. Criminal Section
601 D. Street NW, Room 7-814
Washington, DC 20004-2904

Re: United States v. Fathi Yusuf, Crini. No. 05-0015

Dear Ms. Hendrickson:

We write to memorialize the process and parameters that will culminate in a formal
plea agreement in this case. The parties have agreed to the following tarns:

Defendant United Corporation (d.b.a. Plaza Extra) agrees to plead guilty to Count
Sixty, filing-a false 2001 Firm 1120S, in violation of Title 33, Virgin Islands Code,
Section 1525(2);

The government agrees tó dismiss the pending charges against the individual
defendants. immediately after defendant United COrporadoit's. guilty plea has been
entened in ()Ant by an authorized trpresentative of 'defendant United CO1Poration,
aceording.to the terms of a signed plea agreement. The Government aptes notAk
prosecute United Corporation or any other individual or entity for any 'Other crimes
arising out finite condUtt alleged in the Third Superseding lndictmenk

The government agrees to dismiss the remaining pending charges against United at
thp sentencing hearing;

The parties Agee to meet with each other and With representatives of the. Virgin
islands Bureau of Internal Revenue (VIBIR) to try to reach agriernent for restitution
numbers.. for Unpaid gross receipts taxes; corporate income taxes, and individual
income taxes for the Indictment years 1996, 4997, 1998; 1999, 2000; and 2001.
The numbers for which the parties are able to agree will be set forth in the plea
agreement;

If the patties are unable to reach agreement on any of the tax loss numbers for the
Indictment years, they will set forthAheir own tax loss numbers for each year and
for each particular tax, in a format identical to the attached chart The parties agree
that the final tieterTnintion of the restitution amount for the -unpaid gross receipts
taxes, corporate income taxes, and individual income taxes for the indictment years
1996, 1.997, 19.98, 1999, 2000, and 2001, will be made by Judge Finch after the

HAMD247917
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Letter of Agreement
February 12, 2010
Page 2 of 5

parties submit sentencing memoranda and present testimonial and documentary
evidence at a hearing. The parties agree that Judge Finch will détermine a liability
based on the range of numbers asserted by the parties in the plea agreement.

The determination of Judge Finch of the restitution by United Corporation shall be
conclusive of all taxes due and owing to the Government of the Virgin Islands for
years 9990, 1997; 1998, 1999, 2000,. and 200.1 with respect tO all taxes of the
shareholders of United Corpóration, both indicted and non -indicted, and employees
of United, including Waheed Named and Waleed flamed, due On or for or on
account Of income darned by United Corporation during said years and upon
payment all such tax liabilities shall be deemed satisfied in full.

Defendant United Corporation agrees to a term of probation of one year, and agrees
to be monitored by an independent third party certified public accounting firm
during the term of probtdim to assure its compliance with the tax laws of the
V1B1R. The selection of the independent third party will be expressly approved by
the government prior to the beginning of the term of probation. Iftheparties cannot
reach agreement on a third party, the independent third party will be selected by the
Court;

The government agrees not to prosecute United Corporation or individual
defendants, or assert any civil or criminal accuracy related or repörting.perialtie
years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2000, 2007, and 2908, provided that the individual
defendants tender dòcuineritary proof that they have filed tax returns and paid tax
due as set forth on those returns and as reviewed and accepted by, the V1BIR;

United, its shareholders, and the individual defendants. referenced in the
Indictment agree to cooperate with VIB1R to file full and complete tax returns for
an post indictment years through present and to make :full payment on any
amounts due thereon. The Government agrees that no interest, penalties. or time
and interest sensitive :penalties should be imposed on the post -indictment returns
so long as said returns are`filed in aeconrdance with this agreement. To the extent
tax deposits already. submitted exceed the amount owed on the -post indictment
returns as filed, such deposits should be reallocated to other tax periods or
refunded to the particùlar tax payer. The VIBIR reserves the. right to review the.
returns to be filed hereunder to determine whether they are accurate as filed.

No foreign bank account -related charges or discretionary penalties shall be
applied with respect to any of the individuals and entities so long as such
reporting and regulatory cOmpliance is made for the subject post- indictment
years. (United States Department of Justice, and not VIBIR, has authorization
over this provision).

The parties agree that United will pay a; $5,000 fine and that the Government may
seek a substantial monetary penalty. The parties will negotiate in . good faith to
determine the character of this penalty and will set forth a defined range from

HAMD247918
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Louts of Agreement
February* 12, 2010
l'age3 of s

which fudge Finch will au:tice: a final ruling. The panties agree that laze
Government may also seek rcirnbprsen eat from United for the actuíil costs or
proscitiar>, whirl will be. set forth ir1 the plea agreement. United reserves the

right to contest the above mentioned penelticxs and prorccution costs.

Defendant United. Corporation, the individual defendants, and clic shareholders of

United Cotpomtion, all agree to Me original individual income tax retro {nr

conriding anttliditd.re:tum;, if appropriate) for the years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005,

2Á06, 2007, and 2008, and provide any documentation or information requested by
the VJBRR in order for the VtHtR to make their own lniiepcndcat review und

riss e uenr of the accuracy of such rttum . Defendant United Crnpotattioo, ti c

individual detendxuts, and the sitanthalders of United C :o tporntion all agree to take

these at ers prior to tfu Acntencing hearicg;

The United Stars government and the Unittxt Steen Virgule Islands government

agree to tbelproris sot Rath in this LattisofAgrccment..

RONALD SHA'R.FE
C9NITF[J S'1A' i h5 ATTORNEY

JOHN A. DIC1C00
AC;"i'iNCx"1'+SSITJhNT ATTORNEY OENFRL
DI:PAR-MUM OF JUSTICE
TAX D11ti51UN

Doted: 211212010

Dated: \ 5 bo

Dated::

Mark F. I:a1y
Loti A.líunäzicl:sc.m
K,cvim C. Lombardi
'NA A .

,APP
t.--eyöndeuLC A + "`L Jlrs-`

I7itY.CbAR'

Virgin Wands Bureat of Xrrtcrrrdl Rmlmie

DC t.Ç .. 'iRLbC ,

Assistant R , . eral
Virgin 1s1tnrt1 Department ofJnetïce
Office of the Attorney General

The del radant United Corporation agrees to the topas.set firth in this Letter of

Agreement.
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Letter of Agreement
February 12, 20,10
Page 4 of 5

Dated: z-/G /p

Dated:

Dated:

Dated: Z¡ i ',61

Dated: aVgG //(I

Dated:

Dated: 44/° 4
Dated: 2/24A7

lion as Alko , Esq.
ey for Defendant United Corporation

Warren B. Cole, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant United Corporation

MAHER FATHI YUSUF
President, Defendant United Corporation

Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney. for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Flamed

Randall P. Anäredzzi, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Walled Mohammed Harped

M. Hodge, Esq.
Attomçy for Defendant Nejeh Phi Yusiif

Dated: Z / Vire

HAM D247920
HAM D642181

Pamela Colon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waheed Mohammed Harried

{ iry-C. Snióck, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Fathi YusufMoharnad Yusuf

/. k- ./
Olin K. Deena, Esq.

Attorney for Defendant Maher Path' Yusuf
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IN THE DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

FATHI YUSUF MOHAMAD YUSUF,
aka Fathi Yusuf

WALEED MOHAMMAD NAMED,
aka Wally Named

WAHEED MOHOMMAD NAMED,
aka Willie Hamed

MAHER FATHI YUSUF,
aka Mike Yusuf

NEJEH FATHI YUSUF
ISAM YUSUF, and
UNITED CORPORATION,

dba Plaza Extra,
Defendants.

CRIMINAL NO. 2005 -15F /B

PLEA AGREEMENT- ADDENDUM

The parties agree to the following:

1) United will pay a $5,000 fine, as set forth in Paragraphs I11.A.1 and

VIII.A;

2) United will pay $10 million to the VIBIR for restitution, as set forth in

Paragraphs III.A.3 and VIII.D;

3) United will pay $1 million as a substantial monetary penalty, as set

forth in Paragraphs III.A.2, III.B, VIII.B, and VIII.C.

In consideration of the settlement herein, United, the individual

defendants, and United's shareholders, and their heirs, executors,

administrators, or assigns do hereby stipulate and agree to pay the agreed upon

HAM D248025
HA-MD642182- -

5228044.1
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sums, and to waive and release any and all claims, demands, rights, and causes

of action of whatsoever kind and nature, whether sounding in tort, contract, or

any other theory of legal liability, including any claims for fees, interest, costs,

and expenses, arising from, and by reason of, any and all known and unknown,

foreseen and unforeseen, bodily and personal injuries, death, or damage to

property, and the consequences thereof, which United, the individual defendants,

and United's shareholders, or their heirs, executors, administrators, or assigns

may have or hereafter acquire against the United States, its agents, servants,

and employees on account of the same subject matter that gave rise to the

above -captioned action. United, the individual defendants, and United's

shareholders, and their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns do hereby

further agree to reimburse, indemnify, and hold harmless the United States and

its agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all such claims,

causes of action, liens, rights, or subrogated or contribution interests incident to,

or resulting or arising from, the acts or omissions that gave rise to the above -

captioned action. Provided, however, that the duties to reimburse, indemnify and

hold harmless the United States and its agents as set forth in the preceding

sentence shall be strictly limited to claims made by United, the individual

defendants, United's shareholders, or their executors, administrators, assigns, or

their family members.

UNITED AND COUNSEL FULLY UNDERSTAND PLEA AGREEMENT -
ADDENDUM

By signing this Plea Agreement- Addendum, United's representative

certifies that he has been given lawful authority to enter into this Plea Agreement-

HAM D248026
- HAM- D642183
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Addendum. United further certifies that its counsel has discussed the terms of

this Plea Agreement- Addendum with appropriate officers, directors, and

shareholders of United and that United fully understands its meanings and effect.

The Government agrees to the terms set forth in this Plea Agreement -

Addendum.

RONALD SHARPE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

JOHN A. DICICCO
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TAX if 'VISION

Dated: 2 W It Meta.
PETaMa

Lori A. Hendrickson
C. Lombardi

Trial Attorneys

The defendant United Corporation agrees to the terres set forth in this Plea
Agreement- Addendum.

Dated: ) J

Dated:

Dated:

HAM D248027
HAM -X642184

homas ° on, sq.
Attorney for Defendant Unit Corporation

VT.)/
Warren B. Cole, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant United Corporation

I/i-circ
Barren B. Cole, Esq.

Attorney for Defendant's unindicted shareholders

3
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Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

HAM D248028-HAM- D64z85

Maher Fathi Yusuf
President, Defendant United Corporation

Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Randall P. Andreotti, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Derek M. Hodge, Esq.
Yusuf

Pamela Colon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waheed Mohammed Hamed

Henry C. Smock, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Fathi Yusuf Mohamad Yusuf

John K. Dema, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Maher Fathi Yusuf

4
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Dated:
Maher Fathi Yusuf
President, Defendant United Corporation

Dated: i/ . d / 7-o fl , c x.
Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Dated:

Dated:
r

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

HAM D248029
HAM D642186

Randall P. Andreozzi, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

.1 c K ,u. 444
ü, ,d__ a.),M adt,iò

Derek M. Hodge, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Nejeh Fathi Yusuf

Pamela Colon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waheed Mohammed Hamed

Henry C. Smock, Esq.
Attorney for Def -dant Fathi Yusuf Mohamad Yusuf

Jo i . ma, Esq.
Att - or Defendant Maher Fathi Yusuf

4
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Dated:

Dated:

Dated: '4,20/

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

HAM D248030
HAM D642187

Maher Fathi Yusuf
President, Defendant United Corporation

Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney for Défendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Randall P. Andreozzi, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Derek M. Hodge, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Nejeh Fathi Yusuf

Pamela Colon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waheed Mohammed Hamed

Henry C. Smock, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Fathi Yusuf Mohamad Yusuf

John K. Dema, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Maher Fathi Yusuf

4
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Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Maher Fathi Yusuf
President, Defendant United Corporation

Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Randall P. Andreozzi, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Derek M. Hodge, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Nejeh Fathi Yusuf

Dated: /A )4Xe- ze*se-61
Pamela Colon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waheed Mohammed Hamed

Dated:

Dated:

HAM D248031
HAM D642188

Henry C. Smock, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Fathi Yusuf Mohamed Yusuf

John K. Dema, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Maher Fathi Yusuf

4
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Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated: 1-25- I I

Dated:

HAM D248032
HAM D6 2189

Maher Fathi Yusuf
President, Defendant United Corporation

Gordon C. Rhea, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Randall P. Andreozzi, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waleed Mohammed Hamed

Derek M. Hodge, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Nejeh Fathi Yusuf

Pamela Colon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Waheed Mohammed Hamed

C. S , Esq.
Attorney for Defendant Fathi Yusuf Mohamad Yusuf

John K. Dema, Esq.
Attorneyfor Defendant Maher Fathi Yusuf

4
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